
ANNUAL REPORT OF LOS ANGELES COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT
RELATING TO THE

LOS ANGELES COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS FINANCING AUTHORITY
(LOS ANGELES COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT)

REFUNDING REVENUE BONDS ($143,195,000) SERIES 2003A
AND REVENUE BONDS ($20,540,000) SERIES 2005A

AS OF JUNE 30, 2013

The following information is being provided by the Los Angeles County Flood Control District
(the "District") pursuant to (i) Section 6.09 of the Indenture, dated as of January 1, 2003, by and
among the Los Angeles County Public Works Financing Authority (the "Authority"), the District
and BNY Western Trust Company as Trustee (the "Trustee") and (ii) Section 2 of the Continuing
Disclosure Agreement, dated as of January 1, 2003 (the "Agreement"), by and between the
District and the Trustee relating to the Los Angeles County Public Works Financing Authority
Refunding Revenue Bonds (Los Angeles County Flood Control District) Series 2003A (the
"Series 2003A Bonds"); and, pursuant to (iii) Section 12.11 of the First Supplemental Indenture,
dated as of June 1, 2005, by and among the Trustee, the authority and the district, and
(iv) Section 2 of the Continuing Disclosure Agreement, dated as of June 1, 2005 (collectively,
the "Agreements"), by and between the District and the authority relating to the Los Angeles
County Public Works Financing Authority Revenue Bonds (Los Angeles County Flood Control
District) Series 2005A (the "Series 2005A Bonds").

1. Audited Financial Statements Attachment A

2. Historical and Projected Debt Service Coverage

Fiscal
Year

Annual
Debt Service

Taxes
Assessment
Revenue

Total Available
Revenue

Debt Service
Coverage

Ratio
2008-09 19,081,279 99,458,656 109,831,363 209,290,019 10.97
2009-10 19,078,479 97,308,056 110,702,461 208,010,517 10.90
2010-11 19,082,041 96,827,543 110,632,883 207,460,426 10.87
2011-12 19,084,591 101,683,589 110,538,257 212,221,846 11.12
2012-13 19,088,241 108,634,566 110,323,356 218,957,922 11.47
2013-14~'~ 3,090,941 98,590,000 110,538,000 209,128,000 67.66

~'~ Taxes, Assessment Revenue, and the Debt Service Coverage Ratio are estimated based on
the amounts budgeted in the District's FY 2013-14 Final Adopted Budget. The significant
increase of the debt service coverage ratio from 11.47 in FY 2012-13 to 67.66 in FY 2013-14 is
due to the bond nearing its maturity in June 30, 2025. Accordingly, the payment decreased
from $19,088,241.26 in FY 2012-13 to $3,090,941.26 in FY 2013-14.

Source: Los Angeles County Flood Control District

3. District Budget Attachment B
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4. Change in Assessed Valuation

Fiscal Secured
Year Valuation

2008-09 1,022,600,460,943
2009-10 1,023,150,346,588
2010-11 1,010,924,746,323
2011-12 1, 028, 351, 673, 809
2012-13 1,052,429,050,951

Net Change from Percent
Prior Fiscal Year Change

67,611,332,896 7.08%
549,885,645 0.05%

(12,225,600,265) -1.19%

17,426,927,486 1.72%

24,077,377,142 2.34%

Source: Taxpayers' Guide 2012-2013

5. Flood Control General Fund Share of County One Percent Levy

Fiscal
Year

Total
Tax Levy

Taxes Collected
Through
June 30

percent
Collected

2008-09 98,132,293 93,388,413 95.17%

2009-10 97,457,266 94,129,015 96.58%

2010-11 96,612,618 94,229,540 97.53%

2011-12 98,308,763 96,212,873 97.87%

2012-13 100,735,999 98,937,934 98.22%

~'~ Does not include the current year collections of delinquencies from prior
years.

Source: County of Los Angeles Auditor-Controller

6. Benefit Assessment Levies and Collections

Fiscal
Year Levy Amount

Collected~'~
Percent
Collected

2008-09 110,298,110 106,525,422 96.58%

2009-10 110,345,853 107,148,077 97.10%

2010-11 110,263,888 107,782,387 97.75%
2011-12 110,420,026 108,046,823 97.85%

2012-13 110,309,641 108,283,641 98.16%

~'~ Does not include the current year collections of delinquencies from prior
years.

Source: County of Los Angeles Auditor-Controller

7. Combined Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Attachment C
Fund Balance
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8. Principal Amount of Bonds Outstanding

Amount Amount

Issue Issued Outstanding

Series 2003A Bonds $ 143,195,000 $ 5,745,000

Series 2005A Bonds 20,540,000 14,025,000

TOTALS $ 163,735,000 $ 19,770,000

Source: Revenue Bond Payment Schedules

Final

Maturity

March 2017

March 2025

Any subsequent statements regarding the Bonds, other than a statement made
by the District in an official release or subsequent notice or annual report, published in a
financial newspaper of general circulation and/or filed with the Municipal Securities Rulemaking
Board and the Nationally Recognized Municipal Securities Information Repositories, are not
authorized by the District. The District shall not be responsible for the accuracy, completeness
or fairness of any such unauthorized statement.

This Report is being filed pursuant to the Agreement and does not purport to
contain all material information with respect to the Bonds or the financial condition of the District.

The District has no obligation to update this report other than as expressly
provided in the Agreement.

Dated: January 13, 2014
LOS ANGELES COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL
DISTRICT

GAIL FARBER
CHIEF ENGINEER

By
SAAC G
Chief inancialOfficer

P:Udpub~FCD Finan~al Statemen~s\72-13 CAFR\Continuing Disclosure 2013Vorm of continuing tlisclosure As of January 2014.docx
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GAIL FARBER, Director

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

"To Enrich Lives Through Effective and Caring Service"

900 SOUTH FREMONT AVENUE
ALHAMBRA, CALIFORNIA 91803-1331

Telephone: (626)458-5100
http://dpw.lacounty.gov ADDRESS ALL CORRESPONDENCE TO:

P.O. BOX 1460
ALHAMBRA, CALIFORNIA 91802-1460

IN REPLY PLEASE

REFER TO FILE: FI-4

December 30, 2013

TO: Each Supervis r Q

~v' ~~
FROM: r Gail Farber

Director of Public Works

COMPREHENSIVE ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT OF THE LOS ANGELES
COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT

We are pleased to submit the Comprehensive Annual Financial Report of the
Los Angeles County Flood Control District (District) for the year ended June 30, 2013.
The District is a blended component unit of the County of Los Angeles. The report
contains financial statements prepared in accordance with Generally Accepted
Accounting Principles (GAAP) for governmental entities and provides a comprehensive
overview of the District's financial operations and financial position. The accuracy,
completeness, and fairness of presentation of all information in this report are the
responsibility of the District.

The Independent Auditor's Report is located at the front of the Financial Section of this
report. Management's Discussion and Analysis (MD&A) immediately follows the
Independent Auditor's Report and provides a narrative introduction, overview, and
analysis of the basic financial statements. The MD&A complements this transmittal
letter and should be read in conjunction with it.

LOS ANGELES COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT AND ITS SERVICES

The District was established in 1915 under the Los Angeles County Flood Control Act.
The District's powers are exercised through your Board acting as the District's
governing body. The District's mission is to provide for the control and conservation of
the flood, storm, and other waste waters of the District; to conserve such waters for
beneficial purposes and to protect the harbors, waterways, public highways and private
property within the District from flood and stormwater damage.
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The District boundaries encompass approximately 2,752 square miles. The District
operates and maintains one of the most complex systems of flood control and water
conservation in the Country. The District's current infrastructure includes 14 major
dams, 483 miles of open channels, 2,953 miles of underground storm drain conduits,
more than 80,000 catch basins, 61 pump plants, 155 sediment entrapment basins,
253 crib dams, 29 sediment placement sites, 27 spreading grounds, 21 low-flow
diversion structures, 1 constructed wetland, and 3 seawater intrusion barriers consisting
of 290 injection wells. The District's major programs are categorized as Flood Risk
Management, Storm and Recycled Water Recharge, and Watershed Health. These
programs are described as follows:

• Flood Risk Management -This program includes the planning, operation,
maintenance, and rehabilitation of flood control facilities, emergency
preparedness, storm response, floodplain management, regulatory compliance,
and public education.

• Storm and Recycled Water Recharge -This program includes the planning,
operation, maintenance, and rehabilitation of water conservation facilities,
regulatory compliance, and public education.

• Watershed Health -This program includes the compliance activities of the
District as mandated under the Los Angeles County National Pollution Discharge
Elimination System (NPDES) Permit. The District's responsibilities include
conducting special water quality studies, water quality monitoring of the District's
channel system, enforcement of an illicit connection and discharge program, and
working with municipalities to implement control measures to reduce urban and
stormwater runoff pollution.

ECONOMIC OVERVIEW

Population growth in the County will continue to increase demands on already limited
water supplies. To address this demand, the District continues to look toward
expanding water conservation programs and identifying more opportunities for
stormwater capture, treatment, and recharge.

The District's revenue stream is primarily supported by benefit assessment and property
taxes. The County's assessed property tax roll grew and was 2.2 percent higher in the
current year.
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The District continues to seek grant opportunities to offset increasing costs, as well as
partnerships and collaborative efforts with agencies and organizations to leverage
resources. On November 7, 2006, voters approved California State Propositions 1 E
and 84, which allow the State to sell bonds for financing projects that will enhance flood
protection and improve urban runoff and stormwater quality. To date, the Flood Control
District won $20 million in competitive grant funding from Proposition 1 E for its Santa
Anita Stormwater Flood Management and Seismic Strengthening Project which
included five elements: Santa Anita Dam Seismic Remediation/Riser Modification,
Santa Anita Dam Spillway Modification, Santa Anita Debris Dam Seismic Retrofit, Santa
Anita Headworks Rehabilitation, and Santa Anita Spreading Ground Improvements. An
additional $28.4 million was awarded for the Devil's Gate and Eaton Stormwater Flood
Management Project which includes Devil's Gate Reservoir Sediment Removal and
Management Project, Devil's Gate Water Conservation Project, Eaton Wash Dam
Rehabilitation Project, and Eaton Wash Spreading Grounds Improvements. The District
also will receive Proposition 84 Grant Funds for Dominguez Westside Percolation
Enhancements, Peck Pit Spreading Basin Improvement, Walnut Creek Spreading Basin
Improvement, and Pacoima Spreading Grounds Improvement Projects for a total of over
$10 million. The City of Los Angeles Department of Water and Power (DWP) is
providing funding in the amount of $10 million each for Big Tujunga and Pacoima
Reservoir sediment removal projects. The DWP is also providing funding of $15 million
for Pacoima Spreading Grounds Improvements and $2 million for Lopez Spreading
Grounds Improvements. Three Valleys Water District provided $500,000 for the Live
Oak Spreading Grounds Improvement Project supporting our ongoing interest and
commitment to partner with local agencies to maximize water conservation and
groundwater recharge benefits.

MAJOR INITIATIVES

FUNDING

In September 2010, the Governor of California signed into law AB 2554, an update to
the Los Angeles County Flood Control Act, which provides the District with the authority
to charge a clean water fee (subject to a proposition 218 vote) to pay for the cost of
carrying out projects and providing services to improve water quality and reduce
stormwater and urban runoff pollution. Revenue from the proposed fee would be
allocated to three different programs: 10 percent to the District for water quality
monitoring, planning/modeling, and administration including fee collection and
certification/auditing; 40 percent to cities and County unincorporated areas to be used
for those jurisdictions' water quality improvement programs; and 50 percent to
Watershed Area Groups to implement collaborative regional programs at the
sub-watershed level. Earlier this year this Board conducted a series of public hearings
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to receive testimony on the proposed Clean Water, Clean Beaches Measure. At the
conclusion of the public hearing, your Board voted not to proceed with the Clean Water,
Clean Beaches Measure at this time.

FLOOD RISK MANAGEMENT

Dam Rehabilitation Program —The District has undertaken a program to upgrade its
dams to meet current seismic and spillway requirements. The District has spent
approximately $158 million in construction costs for the Dam Rehabilitation Program
since the 1994 Northridge Earthquake. Anticipated future construction projects under
this program include Santa Anita Dam, Santa Anita Debris Dam, and Sawpit Debris
Dam. As part of the Santa Anita Stormwater Flood Management and Seismic
Strengthening Project, the District is planning $40 million in modifications to existing
facilities along Santa Anita Wash. These facilities include Santa Anita Dam, Santa
Anita Debris Dam, Santa Anita Spreading Grounds, and Santa Anita Headworks. The
District entered into a Proposition 1 E Grant Agreement with the State Department of
Water Resources for $20 million in matching funds to complete these improvements.
For Puddingstone Dam, the District initiated a $1.1 million comprehensive dam safety
evaluation project which will include a thorough geotechnical investigation and updated
seismic stability analyses. At San Dimas Dam, a project to test the monitoring tendons
and to perform updated seismic analysis was started using as-needed consultant
services for a cost of $370,000.

Dams Inlet/Outlet Works Rehabilitation Program — As the District's dams continue to
age, many of the inlet/outlet works and ancillary components such as flood control
valves used for releasing reservoir water are coming to the end of their useful lives and
require major maintenance, repairs, and/or replacement. Since 2009, when the
program was initiated, the District has completed or is now in the process of completing
numerous inlet/outlet works projects totaling approximately $35 million in construction
costs. An additional $40 million in inlet/outlet works rehabilitation projects is planned
under this program over the next ten years.

Security Action Plan for District's Maior Dams —The District started implementing
physical infrastructure elements such as new hardened access gates and fencing,
control house intrusion alarms, improved lighting, and other security features at select
dams. These measures have been implemented at San Gabriel, Morris, and San
Dimas Dams and are being implemented at Eaton Wash and Big Tujunga Dams. The
estimated cost of this program is $1.5 million over the next four years.

Integrated Regional Water Management Plans (IRWMP) —This program, initiated by the
State Department of Water Resources, brings together agencies and organizations with
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water resource interests to collaboratively address the water resource challenges in the
County and surrounding areas. This collaborative effort includes the District, cities,
water purveyors, water wholesalers, groundwater managers, environmental
organizations, open space stakeholders, stormwater managers, and representatives
from disadvantaged communities.

Cooperative Projects with the Army Corps of Engineers —The District is currently
involved in several project studies being sponsored and conducted by the Army Corps
of Engineers. Project objectives include flood protection, water conservation, and
stream restoration. The projects are spread throughout the District and listed below:

• Arroyo Seco Watershed Feasibility Study
• Ballona Creek Ecosystem Restoration Study
• Coyote Creek Feasibility Study
• Phase II Los Angeles County Drainage Area Stormwater Management Plan
• Santa Clara River Feasibility Study
• Sun Valley Watershed Feasibility Study
• Whittier Narrows Water Conservation Study

Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA)—National Levee Certification
Program Compliance —The District has a program that certifies that District-owned
levees meet Federal flood protection standards. The objective is to ensure that all
levees are evaluated and certified, enabling FEMA to continue to show them as
providing flood protection from a 100-year flood on their Flood Insurance Rate Maps.
To date, approximately 56 miles of levees have been certified but are awaiting
acceptance from FEMA. Improvement alternatives are also being developed for
approximately 14 miles of levees that have not been certified.

Integrated Water Resource Planning —This program addresses flood protection and
water conservation goals of the District in an integrated fashion. The goal of this
program is to undertake projects that provide multiple benefits to the communities
served by the District which include flood protection, water conservation, water quality,
and community enhancements such as active and passive recreational facilities.
Funding for projects that go beyond the District's purview is provided through multiple
partners such as State conservancies and local, State, and Federal agencies.

Reservoir Sediment Removal —The District's 14 major dams and reservoirs are the
backbone of the Districts flood protection and water conservation network. The
reservoirs also perform debris control due to their location in the San Gabriel Mountains,
which are considered among the most erosive in the world. As a result of erosion,

u
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sediment from the tributary watersheds washes into reservoirs on a continuous basis.
This accumulation of debris reduces the flood peak attenuation, stormwater capture for
recharge, and debris control capacities of the facilities. After fires in 2008 and 2009,
storm flows increased the sediment and debris inflow into these facilities. Several
reservoirs have lost significant storage capacity and must be cleaned out. Anticipated
construction projects under this program include Devil's Gate, Cogswell, Pacoima,
Morris, and Big Tujunga Dams and Reservoirs. The cost to remove sediment from
these facilities is expected to exceed $250 million. Due to the large quantity of
sediment, new locations and/or partnerships are being pursued in search of additional
disposal options. The DWP provided $10 million each for the Big Tujunga and Pacoima
Reservoir Sediment Removal Projects.

Post-Fire Debris Protection — In the aftermath of major fires that occur in the vicinities of
neighborhoods, the District investigates the need and feasibility of installing temporary
post-fire debris barriers to minimize mudflow impacts to these neighborhoods during
storms. When installed, the temporary barriers remain in place and the debris collected
by these barriers is removed as needed until the burned hillsides recover, usually about
five years. The District installed four debris barriers in the 2007 Ranch Fire area
(Castaic and Val Verde), three barriers in the 2008 Santa Anita Fire area (Sierra
Madre), three barriers in the 2008 Merek and Sesnon Fire areas (Kagel/Lopez Canyons
and Twin Lakes), and networks of barriers along several streets in the 2009 Station fire
area (La Crescenta and La Canada Flintridge). About 75 percent of the District's
material and installation costs were reimbursed by the Natural Resources Conservation
Service under its Emergency Watershed Protection Program. The temporary barriers in
the Ranch Fire area have been removed, as have the barriers in the Merek and Sesnon
Fire areas. Removal of barriers in the Station Fire area is anticipated to take place in
2014. The District is installing a temporary debris barrier in the 2013 Madison Fire area
(Monrovia). The barrier is anticipated to be removed in 2018. There will be no funding
from the Natural Resources Conservation Service for this barrier due to the Fall 2013
Federal Government shutdown.

Post-Fire Sediment Management —The 2009 Station Fire, covering 160,000 acres, was
the largest fire in Los Angeles County history, compounding the impacts of the 2009
Morris Fire and the 2008 Santa Anita, Merek, Sesnon and Sayre Fires. These fires
impacted six of the District's reservoirs and more than 40 of the District's debris basins.
Increased frequency and volume of cleanouts of the fire area debris basins have
resulted in rapidly filling the District's nearby sediment placement sites and increased
use of local landfills. The District expects the need for cleanouts of these fire area
facilities and accelerated filling of sediment placement sites to continue through 2014,
as the normal recovery period on disasters like this is generally five years. Additionally,
some of the reservoirs impacted by the fires do not have their own sediment placement

vi
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sites, and although utilization of landfills is being coordinated for cleanouts of the
District's fire area facilities, the landfills have their own limitations on accommodating
the District's volume of debris. The District is exploring opportunities to acquire gravel
pits in the City of Irwindale to use for sediment placement as well as groundwater
recharge. In an effort to address how sediment will be handled over the next two
decades, the department also developed a Sediment Management Strategic Plan with
the assistance of stakeholders throughout the region.

Additional Spreading Ground Capacity — The District owns and operates
27 groundwater recharge facilities. These facilities allow stormwater runoff, imported
water, and recycled water to be percolated into the aquifers. In the interest of improving
storage and operational capacity, the District is considering acquiring land for new and
expanded spreading grounds. The District is in the process of evaluating water
conservation potential at various locations and collaborating with cities and water
agencies to cost-share on capital improvements. The District recently completed
improvements to the Hansen Spreading Grounds Intake at a cost of $800,000.
Additional anticipated construction projects under this program include improvements to
Pacoima, Peck Pit, Dominguez Gap, Live Oak, Eaton Wash, San Gabriel Canyon, and
Big Dalton Spreading Grounds, along with the Walnut Spreading Basin. Cost sharing
agreements are complete for Live Oak, Lopez, and Pacoima Spreading Grounds.
Pacoima, Peck Pit, Dominguez Gap Spreading Grounds and the Walnut Spreading
Basin have been chosen to receive Proposition 84 grant money for construction.

Seawater Intrusion Barriers —This program consists of three separate projects designed
to prevent saltwater from contaminating underground freshwater supplies. The District
has constructed more than 290 recharge wells to inject highly treated water into
underground aquifers to form a wall of freshwater under enough pressure to keep out
the seawater. The District also utilizes more than 750 observation wells to monitor
groundwater levels and chloride concentrations in coastal areas. The District completed
the condition assessment of existing pipelines, injection wells, and observation wells
associated with the Dominguez Gap Barrier Project in November 2013 at a cost of
$1.1 million. This project was co-funded by the Water Replenishment District and the
DWP, with both agencies contributing $333,000 each. The District also constructed
additional observation wells along the Alamitos Barrier in 2013, at a cost of $1.5 million
and with co-funding coming from the other agencies. Future barrier projects include the
construction of the Dominguez Gap Barrier Project Telemetry System Phase 1 at a cost
of $1.8 million.

vii
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Long-Range Water Supply Planning and Climate Change —The District is partnering
with the U. S. Department of the Interior — Bureau of Reclamation (Reclamation) to
conduct the Los Angeles Basin Stormwater Conservation Study (LA Basin Study). The
LA Basin Study is a long-range (80+ years) planning effort that has the objectives of
evaluating the long-term potential of existing District facilities, other interrelated facilities,
possible new facilities, and operational changes to increase the capture of stormwater
for water supply. The LA Basin Study will carry out detailed scientific, engineering, and
economic analyses to address future water supply and demand challenges as a result
of climate change. The LA Basin Study is estimated to cost $2.4 million funded under a
cost-share arrangement in v~hich Reclamation will provide in-kind services with a value
of up to a maximum $1 million with the remainder covered by the District and other local
cost-share partners. The study began in January 2013 and will take two and one half
years to complete.

WATERSHED HEALTH

Clean Water Act Compliance — As a discharger under the Federal Clean Water Act, the
District is required to obtain coverage under a municipal stormwater NPDES permit to
operate its flood control system and discharge runoff into the waters of the United
States. The permit requires the District to implement programs and controls, including
public education, illicit connection/illicit discharge controls, good housekeeping
practices, and other control measures, to minimize urban and stormwater runoff
pollution from its discharges. The District also conducts water quality monitoring within
its drainage system to characterize its discharges, identify pollutant sources, and
assess compliance with the permit.

INTERNAL AND BUDGETARY CONTROLS

The District has a system of internal accounting controls designed to provide
reasonable, but not absolute, assurance that assets are safeguarded against loss from
unauthorized use and to provide reliable records for preparing financial statements and
maintaining accountability for assets. The concept of reasonable assurance recognizes
that the cost of a system of internal accounting controls should not outweigh related
benefits and that the evaluation of costs and benefits requires estimates and judgments
by management. All internal accounting control evaluations occur within the above
framework. We believe that the District's system of internal accounting controls
adequately safeguards assets and provides reasonable assurance of the proper
recording of financial transactions.

In accordance with the provisions of Sections 29000-29144 of the Government Code of
the State of California, commonly known as the County Budget Act, District budgets are

uu
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adopted on or before October 2 of each fiscal year. Expenditures are controlled at the
object level for all budget units within the District, except for capital asset expenditures,
which are controlled at the object class level. Budgets are generally adopted for the
District's General Fund and Debt Service Fund.

Encumbrance accounting is utilized to ensure effective budgetary control and
accountability. Unencumbered appropriations lapse at year-end.

Your Board approves all transfers of appropriations between budget units and transfers
exceeding $250,000 within budget units. Your Board must also approve necessary
supplemental appropriations normally financed by unanticipated revenues earned
during the year.

In addition to these procedural controls, the District is subject to periodic internal control,
operational and management audits performed by the County Auditor-Controller to help
ensure that prescribed procedures are followed and that operations are conducted in an
efficient manner. The Auditor-Controller also operates a fraud hotline that provides
employees and citizens a way to anonymously report perceived fraudulent activities by
employees, vendors, contractors, and inspectors. Allegations reported through the
hotline are evaluated and investigated by the Auditor-Controller as appropriate.

OTHER INFORMATION

INDEPENDENT AUDIT

The Continuing Disclosure Agreement dated January 1, 2003, by and between the
Los Angeles County Flood Control District and The Bank of New York Trust
Company, N. A., as Trustee, requires an annual audit of the basic financial statements
of the District. Moss, Levy & Hartzheim, LLP, audited the Districts basic financial
statements for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2013. The auditor's report on the basic
financial statements is included in the Financial Section of this report.

AWARD

The Government Finance Officers Association of the United States and Canada
(GFOA) awarded a Certificate of Achievement for Excellence in Financial Reporting to
the District for its comprehensive annual financial report for the fiscal year ended
June 30, 2012. This was the sixth consecutive year the District achieved this
prestigious award. In order to be awarded a Certificate of Achievement, a government
must publish an easily readable and efficiently organized comprehensive annual

ix
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financial report. This report must satisfy both generally accepted accounting principles
and applicable legal requirements.

A Certificate of Achievement is valid for a period of one year only. We believe that our
current comprehensive annual financial report continues to meet the requirements of
the Certificate of Achievement Program, and we will submit it to the GFOA for
certification.
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PARTNERS
RONALD A LEVY, CPA
CRAIG A HARTZHEIM, CPA
HADLEY Y HUI, CPA

Honorable Board of Supervisors
County of Los Angeles, California

MOSS, LEVY & HARTZHEIM LLP
CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS

COMMERCIAL ACCOUNTING 8 TAX SERVICES
433 N. CAMDEN DR. SUITE 730
BEVERLY HILLS, CA 90210
TEL: 310.273.2745
FAX: 310.670.1689
www.mlhcpas.com

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

Report on the Financial Statements

GOVERNMENTAL AUDIT SERVICES
5800 E. HANNUM, SUITE E
CULVER CITY, CA 90230

TEL: 310.670.2745
FAX: 310.670.1689
www.mlhcpas.com

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the governmental activities, each major fund, and the
fiduciary funds of the Los Angeles County Flood Control District (District), a blended component unit of the County
of Los Angeles, as of and for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2013, and the related notes to the financial statements,
which collectively comprise the District's basic financial statements as listed in the table of contents.

Management's Responsibility for tine Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance with
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design, implementation,
and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor's Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express opinions on these financial statements based on our audit. We conducted our audit in
accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and the standards applicable to
financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States.
Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial
statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial
statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of
material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the
auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements
in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an
opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also
includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting
estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit
opinions.

OFFICES: BEVERLY HILLS • CULVER CITY •SANTA MARIA

MEMBER AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF C.P.A.'S •CALIFORNIA SOCIETY OF MUNICIPAL FINANCE OFFICERS ~ CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF SCHOOL BUSINESS OFFICIALS



Opinions

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the respective
financial position of the governmental activities, each major fund, and the fiduciary funds of the District, as of
June 30, 2013, and the respective changes in financial position for the fiscal year then ended in accordance with
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Emphasis of Matter

As discussed in Note 2 to the basic financial statements effective July 1, 2012, the District adopted the provisions
of Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) Statement No. 60, Accounting and Financial Reporting
for Service Concession Agreements, Statement No. 61, The Financial Reporting Entiry.• Omnibus, Statement No.
62, Codification of Accounting and Financial Reporting Guidance Contained in Pre-November 30, 1989 FASB
and AICPA Pronouncements, and Statement No. 63, Financial Reporting of Deferred Outflows of Resources,
Deferred Inflows of Resources, and Net Position. Our opinion is not modified with respect to this matter.

Other Matters

Required Supplementary Information

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the management's
discussion and analysis and the Budgetary Comparison Schedules of the General Fund on pages 4 through 15 and
page 43 be presented to supplement the basic financial statements. Such information, although not a part of the
basic financial statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board, who considers it to be
an essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate operational,
economic, or historical context. We have applied certain limited procedures to the required supplementary
information in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America, which
consisted of inquiries of management about the methods of preparing the information and comparing the
information for consistency with management's responses to our inquiries, the basic financial statements, and
other knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic financial statements. We do not express an opinion or
provide any assurance on the information because the limited procedures do not provide us with sufficient
evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance.

Other Information

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial statements that collectively
comprise the District's basic financial statements. The Introductory Section, the Statement of Changes in Assets
and Liabilities — Fiduciary Funds, and the Statistical Section are presented for purposes of additional analysis and
are not required parts of the basic financial statements.

The Statement of Changes in Assets and Liabilities — Fiduciary Funds is the responsibility of management and
was derived from and relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic
financial statements. Such information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the
basic financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such
information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial statements
or to the basic financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing
standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion, the information is fairly stated in all
material respects in relation to the basic financial statements as a whole.

The introductory and statistical sections have not been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of
the basic financial statements and, accordingly, we do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on them.
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Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated December 28,
2013, on our consideration of the District's internal control over financial reporting and on our tests of its
compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and other matters.
The purpose of that report is to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial reporting
and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on internal control over
financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance
with Government Auditing Standards in considering the District's internal control over financial reporting
and compliance.

Moss, Levy & Hartzheim, LLP
Culver City, California
December 28, 2013
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LOS ANGELES COUNTY
FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT

MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

Our discussion and analysis of the Los Angeles County Flood Control District's (District)
financial performance provides a narrative overview and analysis of the District's
financial activities for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2013. We encourage readers to
consider the information presented here in conjunction with information contained in the
letter of transmittal and accompanying basic financial statements, notes, and
supplementary information.

The District is a component of a larger governmental unit, the County of Los Angeles
(County). We also encourage readers to use the Comprehensive Annual Financial
Report of the County of Los Angeles to provide perspective on the government-wide
and fund based statements and on how the District is a component of those statements.

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

At the end of the reporting year, the net position (total assets less total liabilities) of the
District was $6.0 billion.

During the year, the District's net position increased by $20.7 million. The increase was
a result of the District's governmental activities. The District has no business-type
activities to report.

At the end of this fiscal year, the District's General Fund reported a total fund balance of
$240.9 million. The fund balance categories and amounts consisted of restricted fund
balance of $240.8 million and assigned fund balance of $0.1 million.

The Districts capital asset balance net of accumulated depreciation was $5.790 billion
at year-end, and decreased by $43 million during the year.

OVERVIEW OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

This discussion and analysis serves as an introduction to the District's basic financial
statements, which are comprised of the following three components:

• Government-wide financial statements
• Fund financial statements
• Notes to the basic financial statements

This report also includes required and other supplementary information in addition to the
basic financial statements.
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LOS ANGELES COUNTY
FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT

MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS-Continued

GOVERNMENT-WIDE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The government-wide financial statements provide readers with a broad overview of the
District's finances in a manner similar to a private sector business.

The Statement of Net Position presents information on all of the District's assets and
liabilities, with the difference representing net position. Over time, increases or
decreases in the District's net position may serve as an indicator of improvement or
decline of its financial health.

The Statement of Activities shows the change in the District's net position during the
fiscal year. All changes in net position are reported when the underlying events giving
rise to the change take place, regardless of the timing of related cash flows. Therefore,
revenues and expenses are reported in this statement for some items that will affect
future cash flow. For example, property tax revenues have been recorded that have
been earned but not yet collected and workers' compensation expenses that have been
accrued but not yet paid.

The government-wide financial statements of the District report only one category,
governmental activities, as the District has no business-type activities or discretely
presented component units for which the District is financially accountable.

Governmental Activities —All of the District's basic services are included here. Property
taxes and benefit assessments finance most of the District's flood control activities.

FUND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The fund financial statements provide detailed information about the District's significant
funds. Funds are accounting devices used to keep track of specific funding sources
and spending for particular purposes. The District has two kinds of funds:

Governmental Funds —All of the District's basic services are included in governmental
funds, which focus on resource inflow and outflow and show available balances at year-
end. The governmental fund statements provide a detailed short-term view that helps
readers determine whether there is an increase or decrease in financial resources
available for spending in the near future on the District's activities. Because this
information does not encompass the additional long-term focus of the government-wide
statements, we show the relationship between governmental activities and
governmental funds using reconciliations on pages 19 and 22 and the notes to the basic
financial statements.
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LOS ANGELES COUNTY
FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT

MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS-Continued

Fiduciary Funds — Assets held in an agency capacity for others and unable to be used
to support District activities are known as fiduciary funds. The District's agency funds
are reported in this fund category using the accrual basis of accounting,

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The notes to the basic financial statements provide additional information, essential to a
full understanding of the data provided in the government-wide and fund financial
statements. The notes begin on page 24 of this report.

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION (RSI)

In addition to the basic financial statements and accompanying notes, this report
presents required supplementary information concerning the District's budget as well as
actual revenues and expenditures on a budgetary basis. The RSI is located on pages
43 through 45 of this report.

GOVERNMENT-WIDE FINANCIAL ANALYSIS

A comparative analysis of government-wide data is available and presented under the
reporting model required by Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB)
Statement No. 34. The District does not have business-type activities to report.

As noted earlier, net position can serve over time as a useful indicator of a
government's financial position. In the case of the District, assets exceeded liabilities by
$6.0 billion at the close of the most recent fiscal year (see Table 1).

L•'~



LOS ANGELES COUNTY
FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT

MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS-Continued

Table 1

Summary of Net Position
As of June 30, 2013 and 2012

(in thousands)

Governmental
Activities

2013 2012

Current and other assets $ 282,804 $ 212,943
Capital assets 5,789,611 5,832,592

Total assets $ Q~ $fib

Current and other liabilities $ 32,769 $ 10,310
Long-term liabilities 39,885 56,136

Total liabilities 72,654 66,446

Net position:
Net investment in capital assets 5,769,841 5,795,397
Restricted net position 229,821 183,593
Unrestricted net position 99 99

Total net position 5,999,761 5,979,089

Total liabilities and net position $S~ $6 045,535

As indicated above, the District's total net position consist of the following three
components:

Net Investment in Capital l~ssets

The District's net investment in capital assets total $5.770 billion. This represents its
investment in capital assets (e.g., land and easements, and buildings, improvements,
infrastructure, and equipment—net of accumulated depreciation), less any outstanding
debt related to acquiring those assets. At June 30, 2013, the District reported bonds
payable of $19.8 million related to capital assets. It should be noted that the resources
needed to repay this debt must derive from other sources; the capital assets themselves
usually are not utilized to liquidate these liabilities. The District uses these capital
assets to provide services to citizens. Consequently, these assets are not available for
future spending.

Restricted Net Position

The District's restricted net position at year-end was $229.8 million, primarily for Capital
Projects and Public Protection. These restrictions are imposed by bond covenants for
construction, debt service, and reserves.
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LOS ANGELES COUNTY
FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT

MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS-Continued

Unrestricted Net Position

The District's unrestricted net position of $0.1 million is available to meet the District's
ongoing financial requirements.

Governmental Activities

Table 2 indicates the changes in net position for the governmental activities.

Table 2

Summary of Changes in Net Position
For the Years Ended June 30, 2013 and 2012

(in thousands)
Governmental

Activities
2013 2012

Revenues:

Program revenues:
Charges for services $ 127,755 $ 127,672
Operating grants and contributions 4,372 4,439

General revenues:
Property taxes 112,118 100,991
Unrestricted grants and contributions 5,176 6,362
Investment earnings 513 1,911
Miscellaneous 4,901 4,415

Total revenues 254.835 245,790

Expenses
Public protection 232,787 199,282
Contributions to Los Angeles County 1,018
Interest on long-term debt 1,376 2,210

Total expenses 234,163 202,510

Changes in net position 20,672 43,280
Net position — beginning 5,979.089 5,935.809

Net position — ending $5.999,761 $5 97Q,089
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LOS ANGELES COUNTY
FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT

MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS-Continued

'REVENUES Rv cn~ iQ~G _ ei ~ erTiviriGCt

FO~i THE

■ Property
44.0

■ Operating Grants
and Contributions

1.72%

Miscellaneous

1.92%

■ Investment

Earnings

0.20%

;es for Services

50.13°l0

The District's change in net position was $22.6 million less than the prior year.
Following are the major factors that contributed to the net position changes:

• Revenues from governmental activities increased by $9.0 million (4%) from the prior
year. The most significant change in revenue was in property taxes due to an
increase of assessed property values. The assessed property tax roll grew for the
second consecutive year and was 2.2% higher in the current year. Property tax
revenues also increased due to State legislation which dissolved redevelopment
agencies and shifted property taxes to local government agencies, including the
Flood Control District.

• Governmental activity expenses were $31.7 million (16%) higher than the previous
year due primarily to increases in public protection. The District reevaluated
liabilities for litigation which accounted for the growth in public protection costs.
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LOS ANGELES COUNTY
FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT

MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS-Continued

FINANCIAL ANALYSIS OF THE DISTRICT'S FUNDS

As noted earlier, the District uses fund accounting to ensure compliance with finance
related legal requirements, tracking funding sources and spending for defined purposes.

Types of governmental funds utilized by the District include General (commonly referred
to as the Flood Fund) and Debt Service Funds. The focus of the District's governmental
funds is to provide information on near-term inflows, outflows, and balances of
resources available for spending. The information is useful in assessing the District's
financing requirements. In particular, unreserved fund balance may serve as a useful
measure of a government's net resources available for spending at the end of the fiscal
year.

As of June 30, 2013, the District's governmental funds reported a combined fund
balance of $240.9 million, an increase of $47.8 million in comparison with the prior fiscal
year. Of the total fund balance, $240.8 million is classified as restricted and $0.1 million
as assigned.

Revenues in the District's governmental funds, primarily the General Fund, were $255.8
million, an increase of $9.3 million (4%) from the previous year. Property taxes, which
were $112.5 million, were a major source of revenue for the governmental funds.
Property taxes increased $10.7 million (11 %) from the previous year. As previously
mentioned, the increase is due to higher assessed property values and new property
tax revenue from the dissolution of redevelopment agencies. Another significant source
of revenue was charges for services, which were $117.4 million. Charges for services
increased $0.6 million (1 %) from the previous year. Together, these two revenue
sources accounted for 90% of total revenues for all the governmental funds.

Expenditures for the governmental funds totaled $208.2 million, an increase of $4.1
million (2%) from the previous year. This was significantly caused by an increase of
infrastructure improvements. For the reporting year, revenues for governmental
activities exceeded expenditures by $47.6 million.
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LOS ANGELES COUNTY
FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT

MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS-Continued

GENERAL FUND BUDGETARY HIGHLIGHTS

Budgetary Summary — Revenues/Financing Sources

Table 3 is a summary of reporting year budgetary changes and actual results for the
District's General Fund revenues and other financing sources (in thousands).

Category

Taxes
Intergovernmental revenues

Charges for services

All other revenues

Other sources and transfers

Changes in reserves/designations

Total

Table 3

Increase
(Decrease) Final Variance -
From Original Budget Actual Positive

Budget Amount Amount (Negative)

$ 12,553 $ 109,380 $ 108,635 $ (745)
(4,231) 1,565 9,548 7,983

112,668 117,128 4,460
14,474 19,081 4,607

70 128 58
(34,156) (20,875) 13,281

$ 

8,322 $ 204,001 $ 233,645 $ 29,644

Changes from Amounts Originally Budgeted

During the year, the net change in the District's General Fund budget was a positive $8
million. The change resulted from a $12 million property tax revenue increase offset by
a decrease of budgeted Community Redevelopment Agency revenues of $4 million.
The District's policy is to increase the budget for certain tax revenues that exceed the
amounts originally budgeted. The revised budget action occurs at the end of the fiscal
year and is designed to demonstrate compliance with legal provisions related to the
appropriation of revenues from taxes.

Actual Revenues/Financing Sources Compared With Final Budget Amounts

Actual revenues and other financing sources recognized by the District's General Fund
were $29.6 million (15%) more than budgeted. The variance resulted primarily from the
following:

o Increase in grant fundings from Federal and State for various projects.
o Increase in Catch Basin Insert cleanout revenues from cities.
o Increase in interest, royalties, and County Council refund for Strathern Pit case

settlement.
o Increase in reserves and designations as a result of the cancelation of existing

contracts and purchase orders.
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LOS ANGELES COUNTY
FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT

MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS-Continued

Budgetary Summary - Expenditures/Other Financing Uses

Table 4 is a summary of current year budgetary changes and actual results for the
District's General Fund expenditures and contingencies (in thousands).

Category

Public protection and transfers out

Contingencies

Total

Table 4

Increase
(Decrease) Final Variance -
From Original Budget Actual Positive

Budget Amount Amount (Negative)

$ - $249,328 $210,720 $ 38,608
8,322 8,322 8,322

$ 8,322 $257,650 $210,720 $ 46,930

Changes from Amounts Originally Budgeted

During the year, the net change in the District's General Fund budgeted contingencies
was a positive $8 million. The increase resulted from a Gann budget adjustment for
property tax collection that e;:ceeded the budgeted amount.

Actual Expenditures/Other Financing Uses Compared with Final Budget Amounts

Actual expenditures and other financing uses in the District's General Fund were $47
million lower than budgeted. The variance primarily resulted from changes in the
District's project schedule that generally occur as a result of various circumstances
delaying the award of construction projects. Delays are expected and an inventory of
projects is kept ready for replacing projects that remain in planning stages or are
otherwise delayed.
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LOS ANGELES COUNTY
FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT

MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS-Continued

CAPITAL ASSETS AND DEBT ADMINISTRATION

Capital Assets

At June 30, 2013, the District had $5.79 billion (net of depreciation) invested in capital
assets including land and easements, buildings and improvements, infrastructure, and
equipment (see Table 5).

The District's capital assets (net of depreciation) for the reporting fiscal year decreased
$43 million (0.7%) from the prior fiscal year:

Table 5

Changes in Capital Assets, Net of Depreciation (in thousands)

Land and easements

Buildings and improvements (B&I)

Infrastructure

Equipment

Construction-in-progress - infrastructure

Total

Reporting Prior Increase
Year Year (Decrease)

$3,663,736 $3,658,844 $ 4,892

63,133 64,841 (1,708)

1,990,817 2,050,119 (59.302)
534 532 2

71,391 58,256 13,135

$5,789,611 $5,832,592 $ (42,981)

Infrastructure costs were capitalized for projects that remained in progress at the end of
the year. The value of construction-in-progress at June 30, 2013, was $71.4 million and
the value will be classified in the Construction-in-Progress category until the projects are
completed. For additional information on Capital Asset activity see Note 5 on page 37.

The $9.8 million in infrastructure asset additions (see Note 5) includes projects
completed this year under the Construction-in-Progress category. The completed
projects totaled $7.3 million and are listed below and on the following page (asset
values are prior to depreciation).

Channels

• Gridley Drain-Private [rain 190, Project No. 29, La IVlirada Creek ($321,400)

Dams

• Access Bridge over Brown's Gulch at San Gabriel Dam ($3,837,200)

Detention/Retention Basin

• Tujunga Wash-Hansen Spreading Grounds Intake Improvements, Obermeyer Gate
System ($1,499,400)
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LOS ANGELES COUNTY
FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT

MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS-Continued

Capital Assets-Continued

Pumping Plant

• Garnet Pump Station Rehabilitation ($954,300)

Storm Drain

• Rubio Wash Storm Drain No. 1 ($675,500)

Debt Administration

At June 30, 2013, the District had $39.9 million in long-term debt. The District's
long-term debt consisted of $19.8 million in bonds and $20.1 million in other liabilities.
The District's long-term debt decreased by approximately $16.3 million (29%) this year
as a result of scheduled debt service payments. Specific disclosures related to long-
term obligations appear in Notes 6 and 8.

Table 6 indicates changes in the District's long-term debt during the year:

Changes in Long-Term Debt (in thousands)

Current Prior (Increase)
Year Year Decrease

Capital Construction and Refunding Bonds $ 5,745 $22,275 $16,530
Revenue Bonds 14,025 14,920 895
Other Liabilities 20,115 18,941 (1,174)

Total $39,885 $56,136 $16,251

Bond Ratings

The District's debt is rated by Moody's, Standard and Poor's, and Fitch. The following is
a schedule of ratings:

Moody's Standard and Poor's Fitch

Revenue Bonds Aaa AA AAA

Since the prior reporting, Moody's upgraded the rating for the Flood Control District
Revenue Bonds from Aa1 to Aaa.
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LOS ANGELES COUNTY
FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT

MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS-Continued

ECONOMIC CONDITIONS AND OUTLOOK

The Board of Supervisors adopted the District's 2013-2014 Budget on June 24, 2013.
The Budget was adopted based on the estimated fund balance that would be available
at the end of 2012-2013. The Board updated the Budget on October 8, 2013, to reflect
the final 2012-2013 fund balances and other pertinent financial information. For the
District's General Fund, the 2013-2014 Budget utilized $77 million of available fund
balance, which exceeded the previously estimated fund balance of $10 million. The
additional fund balance of $67 million was appropriated or designated for flood control
infrastructure improvement needs.

The District's 2013-14 Budget anticipates the continuation of moderate growth that
began to emerge in 2012-13. Revenues associated with sales taxes are trending higher
and assessed property values are 2.2% higher in the current year, which will provide
additional property tax revenues to the District. The District also faces salary increases
that have been negotiated or for which negotiations are in progress.

CONTACTING THE DISTRICT'S FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT

This financial report was designed to provide citizens, taxpayers, customers, investors,
creditors, and other stakeholders with a general overview of the District's finances and
to show the District's accountability for the money it receives. If you have questions
about this report or need additional financial information, please contact the District's
Financial Management Branch at the Department of Public Works, 900 South Fremont
Avenue, 7th Floor, Alhambra, California 91803-1331.
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LOS ANGELES COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT
STATEMENT OF NET POSITION
JUNE 30, 2013 (in thousands)

ASSETS
Pooled cash and investments (Notes 1 and 4)
Advances to the County of Los Angeles
Taxes receivable
Interest receivable
Other receivables
Capital assets: (Notes 1 and 5)

Land and easements and construction-in-progress
Other capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation

Total capital assets
TOTAL ASSETS

LIABILITIES
Accounts payable
Accrued interest payable
Unearned revenue
Noncurrent liabilities: (Notes 6 and 8)

Due within one year
Due in more than one year

TOTAL LIABILITIES

NET POSITION
Net investment in capital assets
Restricted for:

Capital projects
Public protection

Unrestricted
TOTAL NET POSITION

GOVERNMENTAL
ACTIVITIES

$ 254,270
6,473
13,013

749
8,299

$ 3,735,127
2,054,484

5,789,611

6,072,415

6,242
267

26,260

22,405

17,480
72,654

5,769,841

125,426
104,395

99

The notes to the basic financial statements are an integral part of this statement.

$ 5,999,761



LOS ANGELES COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT
STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2013 (in thousands)

Net (Expense)

Revenue and
Changesin

Program Revenue Net Position

Charges Operating Capital Total
for Grants and Grants and Governmental

Expenses Services Contributions Contributions Activities

Governmental activities:

Public protection $ 232,787 $ 127,755 $ 4,372 $ - $ (100,660)
Interest on long-term debt 1,376 (1,376)

Total $ 234,163 $ 127,755 $ 4,372 $ - (102,036)

General revenues:
Property taxes 112,118
Grants and contributions not restricted to special programs 5,176
Investment earnings 513
Miscellaneous 4,901

Total general revenues 122,708

Change in net position 20,672

Net position -July 1, 2012 5,979,089

Net position -June 30, 2013
$ 

5,999,761

The notes to the basic financial statements are an integral part of this statement.

17



LOS ANGELES COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT
BALANCE SHEET

GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS
JUNE 30, 2013 (in thousands)

TOTAL
DEBT GOVERNMENTAL

GENERAL SERVICE FUNDS

ASSETS:

Pooled cash and investments (Notes 1 and 4) $ 254,270 $
- $ 254,270

Advances to the County of Los Angeles 6,473 6,473

Taxes receivable 6,791 6,791

Interest receivable 749 749

Assessments receivable 6,222 6,222

Other receivables 8,299 8,299

TOTAL ASSETS
$

282,804 $
- $ 282,804

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES

LIABILITIES:

Accounts payable
$

6,242 $
- $ 6,242

Unearned revenue 35,678 35,678

TOTAL LIABILITIES 41,920
- 41,920

FUND BALANCES:

Restricted:

Capital projects 125,426 125,426

Public protection 115,359 115,359

Assigned 99 99

TOTAL FUND BALANCES 240,884
- 240,884

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES $ 282,804 $
- $ 282,804

The notes to the basic financial statements are an integral part of this statement.



LOS ANGELES COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT
RECONCILIATION OF THE BALANCE SHEET OF GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

TO THE STATEMENT OF NET POSITION
JUNE 30, 2013 (in thousands)

Fund balance of total governmental funds (page 18) $ 240,884

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the Statement of

Net Position are different because:

Capital assets in governmental activities are not current financial

resources and therefore are not reported in governmental funds:

Land and easements $ 3,663,737

Construction-in-progress 71,391

Buildings and improvements -net 63,133

Equipment -net 534

Infrastructure -net 1,990,816 5,789,611

Other long-term assets are not available to pay for current-

period expenditures and are deferred, or not recognized,

in governmental funds:

Unearned revenue 9,418

Accrued interest payable is not recognized in governmental funds (267)

The following long-term liabilities are not due and payable in the

current period and therefore are not reported in the governmental funds:

Bonds payable (19,770)

Litigation/self insurance (20,115) (39,885)

Net position of governmental activities (page 16) $ 5,999,761

The notes to the basic financial statements are an integral part of this statement.
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LOS ANGELES COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES

GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2013 (in thousands)

REVENUES:

Taxes

Licenses and permits

Fines, forfeitures, and penalties

Interest

Rents and royalties

Intergovernmental revenues:

Federal

State

Other

Charges for services

Miscellaneous

TOTAL REVENUES

EXPENDITURES:

Current public protection:

Services and supplies

Debt service:

Principal

Interest

Capital outlay

TOTAL EXPENDITURES

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF

REVENUES OVER EXPENDITURES

TOTAL
DEBT GOVERNMENTAL

GENERAL SERVICE FUNDS

112,453 $

769

1,696

513

8,196

1,421

3,770

4,356

117,399

5, 252

112,453

769

1,696

513

8,196

1,421

3,770

4,356

117,399

5,252

255,825 - 255,825

178,227 178,227

17,425 17,425

1,663 1,663

10,884 10,884

189,111 19,088 208,199

66,714 (19,088) 47,626

The notes to the basic financial statements are an integral part of this statement.

Continued...
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LOS ANGELES COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES

GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS-Continued
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2013 (in thousands)

TOTAL
DEBT GOVERNMENTAL

GENERAL SERVICE FUNDS

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES):

Sales of capital assets $ 128 $ - $ 128

Transfers in 19,088 19,088

Transfers out (19,088) (19,088)

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES) (18,960) 19,088 128

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCES 47,754 47,754

FUND BALANCES - BEGINNING 193,130 193,130

FUND BALANCES - ENDING $ 240,884 $ - $ 240,884

The notes to the basic financial statements are an integral part of this statement.
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LOS ANGELES COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT
RECONCILIATION OF THE STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES
IN FUND BALANCES OF GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS TO THE STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2013 (in thousands)

Net change in fund balances -total governmental funds (page 21) $ 47,754

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the Statement of

Activities are different because:

Governmental funds report capital outlays as expenditures.

However, in the Statement of Activities, the cost of those

assets is allocated over their estimated useful lives and

reported as depreciation expense:

Expenditures for general capital assets, infrastructure

and other related capital asset adjustments $ 31,146

Less - current year depreciation expense (70,842) (39,696)

In the Statement of Activities, only the gain/(loss) on the sale/disposal

of capital assets is reported, whereas in the governmental funds,

the proceeds from the sale of capital assets increases financial

resources, thus, the change in net position differs from

the change in fund balance (3,285)

Revenue timing differences result in more/(less) revenue in

Government-wide Statements (639)

Repayment of bond principal is an expenditure in the

governmental funds but the repayment reduces long-term

liabilities in the Statement of Net Position 17,425

Accrued interest for bonds payable; this is the net change in

accrued interest for the current period 287

Some expenses reported in the accompanying Statement of

Activities do not require (or provide) the use of current

financial resources and therefore are not reported as

expenditures in governmental funds:

Change in litigation/self insurance (1,174

Change in net position of governmental activities (page 17) $ 20,672

The notes to the basic financial statements are an integral part of this statement.
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LOS ANGELES COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT
STATEMENT OF FIDUCIARY ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

FIDUCIARY FUNDS
JUNE 30, 2013 (in thousands)

AGENCY

FUNDS

ASSETS

Pooled cash and investments (Notes 1 and 4) $ 179

TOTAL ASSETS

LIABILITIES

Deposits payable

TOTAL LIABILITIES

$ 179

$ 179

$ 179

The notes to the basic financial statements are an integral part of this statement.
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LOS ANGELES COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT
NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2013

1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

General

The Los Angeles County Flood Control District's (District) mission is to carry out the
objectives of the Los Angeles County Flood Control Act. Its objectives include
providing for the control and conservation of flood, storm, and other wastewater, as
well as protecting the harbors, waterways, public highways, and properties within the
District from damage from flood or storm waters. The District's powers are exercised
through the County of Los Angeles Board of Supervisors (Board), which acts as the
District's governing body. The duties of the Board include approving the District's
budget, determining the District's tax rates, approving contracts, and determining
whether to issue bonds authorized by the voters of the District.

Reporting Entity

District management has determined that the Public Works Financing Authority
(PWFA) should be included in the basic financial statements of the District as a
blended component unit. The PWFA is dependent upon the District for funding. The
PWFA is a public agency organized pursuant to a Joint Exercise of Powers
Agreement between the District and the County dated May 18, 1993. The PWFA is
empowered to finance District capital assets through the issuance of bonds.

A blended component unit is an entity that, because of a close relationship with a
primary government, should be blended in the basic financial statements as though it
were part of the primary government. The District does not have any other
component units that should be discretely presented. For additional information on
PWFA, please contact the District's Financial Management Branch at the Department
of Public Works, 900 South Fremont Avenue, 7th Floor, Alhambra, California 91803.

The District is included as a blended component unit of the County of Los Angeles
financial reporting entity and is included in the County's Comprehensive Annual
Financial Report for the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2013. The financial resources
and operations of the District are accounted for in the fund types discussed below.

Basic Financial Statements

The basic financial statements of the District are composed of the following:

• Government-wide financial statements
• Fund financial statements
• Notes to the basic financial statements

Financial reporting incorporates all GASB pronouncements.
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LOS ANGELES COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT
NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS-Continued

JUNE 30, 2013

1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES-Continued

Government-wide Financial Statements

Government-wide financial statements display information about the District as a
whole. The Statement of Net Position and Statement of Activities display information
about the District with the exclusion of fiduciary activities.

Basis of Accountin

Government-wide financial statements are presented using the economic resource
measurement focus and the accrual basis of accounting. Under the economic
resource measurement focus, all (both current and long-term) economic resources
and obligations of the reporting government are reported. Basis of accounting refers
to when revenues and expenses are recognized in the accounts and reported in the
basic financial statements. Under the accrual basis of accounting, revenues,
expenses, gains, losses, assets, and liabilities resulting from exchange and
exchange-like transactions are recognized when the exchange takes place.
Revenues, expenses, gains, losses, assets, and liabilities resulting from nonexchange
transactions are recognized in accordance with the requirements of GASB Statement
No. 33.

Proceeds of long-term debt are recorded as a liability rather than as another financing
source. Amounts paid to reduce long-term indebtedness of the reporting government
are reported as a reduction of related liabilities rather than as expenditures.

Net position is classified into the following three categories: (1) net investment in
capital assets, (2) restricted, and (3) unrestricted. Net position is reported as
restricted when its use has been constrained by externally imposed conditions. Such
conditions include limitations imposed by creditors (such as through debt covenants),
grantors, or laws and regulations of other governments, and restrictions imposed by
law through constitutional provisions or enabling legislation. At June 30, 2013, there
were no restricted assets impacted by enabling legislation.

When both restricted and unrestricted net position are available, restricted resources
are used first and then unrestricted resources are used to the extent necessary.

At June 30, 2013, the District had recorded restricted net position in the Governmental
Activities as follows (in thousands):

Governmental
Activities

Restricted for:
Capital Projects
Public Protection

Total Restricted
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LOS ANGELES COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT
NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS-Continued

JUNE 30, 2013

1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES-Continued

Fund Financial Statements

The accounting system of the District is organized and operated on the basis of
separate funds, each of which is considered to be a separate accounting entity. The
operation of each fund is accounted for with a separate set of self balancing accounts
comprised of its assets, liabilities, fund balances, revenues, and expenditures.

Fund Balance

In the fund financial statements, the governmental funds report the classification of
fund balance in accordance with GASB 54 "Fund Balance Reporting and
Governmental Fund Type Definitions." The reported fund balances are categorized
as nonspendable, restricted, committed, assigned, or unassigned based on the extent
to which the District is bound to honor constraints on the specific purposes for which
amounts in those funds can be spent. The classifications are as follows:

Nonspendable —The nonspendable fund balance category includes amounts that
cannot be spent because they are not in spendable form, or legally or
contractually required to be maintained intact. The "not in spendable form"
criterion includes items that are not expected to be converted to cash. It also
includes the long-term amount of interfund loans.

Restricted —Fund balance is reported as restricted when constraints placed on
the use of resources are either externally imposed by creditors (such as through
debt covenants), grantors, contributors, or laws or regulations of other
governments or is imposed by law through constitutional provisions or enabling
legislation (District ordinances).

Enabling legislation authorizes the District to assess, levy, charge, or otherwise
mandate payment of resources (from external resource providers) and includes a
legally enforceable requirement that those resources be used only for the specific
purposes stipulated in the legislation. Legal enforceability means that the District
can be compelled by an external party-such as citizens, public interest groups, or
the judiciary to use resources created by enabling legislation only for the
purposes specified by the legislation.

Committed —The committed fund balance classification includes amounts that
can be used only for the specific purposes imposed by formal action (ordinance
or resolution) of the County's highest level of decision-making authority, the
County's Board. Those committed amounts cannot be used for any other
purpose unless the Board removes or changes the specified use by taking the
same type of action (ordinance or resolution) it employed to previously commit
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LOS ANGELES COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT
NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS-Continued

JUNE 30, 2013

SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES-Continued

those amounts. The underlying action that imposed the limitation needs to occur
no later than the close of the fiscal year. In contrast to fund balance that is
restricted by enabling legislation, committed fund balance classification may be
redeployed for other purposes with appropriate due process. Constraints
imposed on the use of committed amounts are imposed by the Board, separate
from the authorization to raise the underlying revenue; therefore, compliance with
these constraints are not considered to be legally enforceable. Committed fund
balance also incorporates contractual obligations to the extent that existing
resources in the fund have been specifically committed for use in satisfying those
contractual requirements.

As mentioned, the Board establishes, modifies, or rescinds fund balance
commitments by passage of an ordinance or resolution. In FY 2012-13, the
District reviewed the GASB 54 criteria and determined that an ordinance and a
resolution are equally binding, and either action can establish a fund balance
commitment. This is done through the adoption of the budget and subsequent
amendments that occur throughout the fiscal year. Once the budget is adopted,
the limitations imposed by the budget remain in place until a similar action is
taken.

Assigned — Amounts in the assigned fund balance classification are intended to
be used by the District for specific purposes but do not meet the criteria to be
classified as restricted or committed. In governmental funds other than the
General Fund, assigned fund balance represents the remaining amount that is
not restricted or committed. In the General Fund, assigned amounts represent
intended uses established by the Board. The intent can be established at either
the highest level of decision making, or by a body or an official designated for
that purpose. Authorization to assign fund balance rests with the County's Board
through the budget process. The Board has also delegated authority to the Chief
Executive Officer and the Head of the Department of Public Works for contracts
and purchasing authority.

Unassigned — Unassigned fund balance is the residual classification for the
General Fund and includes all spendable amounts not contained in the other
classifications. In other governmental funds, the unassigned classification is used
only to report a deficit balance resulting from overspending for specific purposes
for which amounts had been restricted, committed, or assigned.

The District applies restricted resources
purposes for which either restricted or
unassigned) amounts are available.
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LOS ANGELES COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT
NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS-Continued

JUNE 30, 2013

1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES-Continued

Similarly, within unrestricted fund balance, committed amounts are reduced first,
followed by assigned, and then unassigned amounts when expenditures are incurred
for purposes for which amounts in any of the unrestricted fund balance classifications
could be used.

The constraints placed on fund balance for the major governmental funds and all other
governmental funds at June 30, 2013 are as follows (in thousands):

General
Fund Balances Fund
Restricted for:

Capital Projects $ 125,426
Public Protection 115,359

Total Restricted 240,785
Assigned 99
Total Fund Balances $ 240,884

Debt
Service Total

$ - $ 125,426
115,359
240,785

99
~_ __ 24 4

Governmental resources are allocated to and accounted for in individual funds based
upon the purposes for which they are to be spent and the means by which spending
activities are controlled.

Fund financial statements are presented after the government-wide financial
statements. These statements display information about major funds individually and
in the aggregate for governmental funds.

The fund financial statements provide information about the District's funds, including
fiduciary funds. Separate statements for governmental and fiduciary fund categories
are presented.

The District reports on the following major governmental funds:

• General Fund

The General Fund is available for any authorized purpose and is used to account
for all financial resources except those required to be accounted for in another
fund.

Debt Service Fund

The Debt Service Fund is used to account for the accumulation of resources for,
and the payment of, long-term debt, including principal and interest.



LOS ANGELES COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT
NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS-Continued

JUNE 30, 2013

1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES-Continued

• Capital Project Fund

The Capital Project Fund is used to account for financial resources to be used for
the acquisition and/or construction of flood control structures financed by
long-term debt.

The District also reports on the following funds:

• Fiduciary Funds (Agency Funds)

The Agency Funds are used to account for assets held by the District in an
agency capacity pending transfer or distribution to individuals, private
organizations, other governmental entities, or other funds. Such funds have no
equity accounts since all assets are primarily made up of deposits due to
individuals or entities at some future time. The Agency Funds consist of funds for
the acquisition of rights-of-way for flood control projects and deposits received,
from other governmental entities, private companies, and individuals, as part of an
agreement, permit, contractual obligation, or other pre-payment requirement
stemming from flood control construction projects or maintenance work.

Basis of Accounting

In the fund financial statements, governmental funds are presented using a modified
accrual basis of accounting. Revenues are recognized when they become
measurable and available to finance operations during the year. Secured and
unsecured property taxes and benefit assessments estimated to be collectible in
future years are recorded as receivables and unearned revenue. The accrual of
property tax revenues is generally limited to the extent that collection takes place
within 60 days following the balance sheet date.

Interest income and charges for current services are accrued when earned and
determined available. Changes in the fair value of investments are recognized as
revenues at the end of each year. Federal and State grants are recorded as revenue
when determined to be available, entitlement occurs, and relevant expenditures are
incurred. Revenues not accrued include licenses, permits, and miscellaneous
revenues. Expenses are generally recognized under the modified accrual basis of
accounting when the related liability is incurred, with the exception of interest on long-
term debt, which is recognized when payment is due.

In the fund financial statements, governmental funds are presented using the current
financial resource measurement focus. This means that only current assets and
current liabilities are generally included on their balance sheets. Noncurrent portions
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LOS ANGELES COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT
NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS-Continued

JUNE 30, 2013

1 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES-Continued

of long-term receivables due from governmental funds are reported on the District's
balance sheet and are offset by unearned revenue. The reported fund balance (net
current assets) is considered to be a measure of "available spendable resources."
Governmental fund operating statements present increases (revenues and other
financing sources) and decreases (expenditures and other financing uses) in net
current assets. Accordingly, they are said to present a summary of sources and uses
of "available spendable resources" during a period.

As a result of its spending measurement focus, expenditure recognition for
governmental fund types excludes transactions involving noncurrent liabilities. Since
they do not affect net current assets, such long-term amounts are not recognized as
governmental fund type expenditures or fund liabilities.

Amounts expended to acquire capital assets are recorded as expenditures in the year
that resources were expended rather than as fund assets. The proceeds of long-term
debt are recorded as another financing source rather than as a fund liability. Amounts
paid to reduce long-term indebtedness are reported as fund expenditures.

Property Taxes

All jurisdictions within California derive their taxing authority from the State
Constitution and various legislative provisions contained in the State Government
Code and Revenue and Taxation Code. Property is assessed at full cash or market
value (with some exceptions). Pursuant to such legislation, the Board levies a
property tax to support general operations of the various jurisdictions (ad valorem tax).
This tax is limited to one percent (1 %) of full cash value of property and collections are
distributed in accordance with statutory formulae. The District receives an
apportionment from the property tax levy, which is a major source of District revenue.

Property taxes are levied on both real and personal property. Secured property taxes
are levied in September of each year. They become a lien on real property on
January 1 preceding the fiscal year for which taxes are levied. Tax payments can be
made in two equal installments: the first is due November 1 and is delinquent with
penalties after December 10; the second is due February 1 and is delinquent with
penalties after April 10. Secured property taxes delinquent and unpaid as of June 30,
are declared to be tax defaulted and subject to redemption penalties, costs, and
interest. Properties with delinquent taxes, unpaid after five years, are subject to being
sold at public auction, and having the proceeds used to pay the delinquent amounts.
Any excess is remitted to the taxpayer, if claimed.

Unsecured personal property taxes are not a lien against real property. These taxes
are due on August 1 and become delinquent on August 31, if unpaid. Unsecured
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property tax receivables are reduced by an amount estimated to be uncollectible,
which is based on a five-year historical average collection percentage.

Legislation Dissolving Redevelopment Agencies and Effect on Property Taxes

State Assembly Bill x1 26 (AB x1 26), also referred to as the "Redevelopment
Dissolution Act," was upheld by the State Supreme Court in December 2011 and
redevelopment agencies were dissolved on February 1, 2012. As a result, property
taxes have shifted from redevelopment agencies to local government agencies,
including the District.

Benefit Assessments

The District, as authorized by the State Government Code, levies an assessment on
each parcel of real property within the District, except on property owned by Federal,
State, or local government agencies. The assessment, as approved by the Board, is
levied in proportion to benefits received and determined on the basis of the
proportionate stormwater runoff from each parcel. The purpose of benefit
assessments is to cover the cost of providing flood control services, not offset by other
available revenues.

Deposits and Investments

In accordance with GASB Statement No. 31, "Accounting and Financial Reporting for
Certain Investments and for External Investment Pools," the accompanying financial
statements reflect the fair value of investments. Changes in fair value that occur
during a fiscal year are recognized as investment income reported for the fiscal year.
Investment income includes interest earnings, changes in fair value, and any gains or
losses realized upon the liquidation, maturity, or sale of investments.

All cash and investment balances of the District are pooled and invested by the
County Treasurer and are subject to withdrawal from the pool upon demand. Each
fund's share in the pool is displayed in the accompanying financial statements as
pooled cash and investments. Investment income earned by the pooled investments
is allocated to various funds based on a pro rata share of the fund's average cash and
investment balance as provided by Government Code Section 53647.

The fair value of pooled investments is determined annually and based on current
market prices. The method used to determine the value of participants' equity
withdrawn is based on the book value of the participants' percentage participation at
the date of such withdrawals rather than market value.
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Other Investments

"Other Investments" represents investment and interest earnings related to the debt
issuance currently held in trust by the Bank of New York Trust Company, N. A.

Capital Assets

Capital assets, which include land and easements, buildings and improvements,
equipment, and infrastructure, are reported in the government-wide financial
statements. Capital assets are recorded at historical cost if purchased, or estimated
historical cost if constructed. Donated capital assets are recorded at estimated fair
value at the date of donation.

Capital outlays are recorded as expenditures of the General and Capital Project
Funds and as assets in the government-wide financial statements to the extent the
District's capitalization threshold is met.

The County's policy is to record infrastructure costs as services and supplies
expenditures in the General Fund and capitalize as assets in the government-wide
financial statements to the extent the District's capitalization threshold is met.

The District's capitalization thresholds are $5,000 for equipment, $100,000 for
buildings and improvements, and $25,000 for infrastructure assets. Maintenance and
repairs are charged to operations when incurred. Betterments and major
improvements that significantly increase values, change capacities, or extend useful
lives are capitalized. Upon sale or retirement of capital assets, the cost and the
related accumulated depreciation, as applicable, are removed from the respective
accounts and any resulting gain or loss is included in the results of operations.
Specific disclosures related to capital assets appear in Note 5.

Capital assets are depreciated using the straight-line method over the following
estimated useful lives:

Buildings and Improvements 10 to 50 years
Equipment 2 to 35 years
Infrastructure 15 to 100 years
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Unearned Revenue

Under the accrual basis and the modified accrual basis of accounting, revenues are
recognized only when earned. Thus, the government-wide statement of net position
and governmental funds defer revenue recognition for resources that have been
received at fiscal year-end, but not yet earned. Assets recognized before the earning
process is complete are offset by a corresponding liability as unearned revenue.
Under the modified accrual basis of accounting, revenues are recognized when
earned and susceptible to accrual. Revenues are considered susceptible to accrual if
they are measurable and available to finance expenditures of the current period.

Thus, governmental funds also defer revenue recognition for revenues not considered
available to liquidate liabilities of the current period.

Use of Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with U.S. GAAP requires
management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of
some assets and liabilities, disclosures of contingent assets and liabilities at the date
of the financial statements, and the reported amounts of revenues and expenditures
during the reporting period. Actual results may differ from those estimates.

2. NEW ACCOUNTING PRONOUNCEMENTS

The District has implemented the requirements of Governmental Accounting Standards
Board (GASB) Statements No. 60, 61, 62, and 63 during the fiscal year ended June 30,
2013.

Governmental Accountina Standards Board Statement No. 60

For the fiscal year ended June 30, 2013, the District implemented Governmental
Accounting Standards Board (GASB) Statement No. 60, "Accounting and Financial
Reporting for Service Concession Arrangements." This Statement is effective for periods
beginning after December 15, 2011. The objective of this Statement is to improve
financial reporting by addressing issues related to Service Concession Arrangements.
This Statement improves consistency in reporting and enhances the comparability of the
accounting and financial reporting of Service Concession Arrangements among state
and local governments. Implementation of GASB Statement No. 60 did not have an
impact on the District's financial statements for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2013.
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2. NEW ACCOUNTING PRONOUNCEMENTS-Continued

Governmental Accounting Standards Board Statement No. 61

For the fiscal year ended June 30, 2013, the District implemented Governmental
Accounting Standards Board (GASB) Statement No. 61 "The Financial Reporting Entity:
Omnibus." This Statement is effective for periods beginning after June 15, 2012. The
objective of this Statement is to improve financial reporting for component units. The
Statement modifies certain requirements for inclusion of component units in the financial
reporting entity and clarifies the reporting of equity interests in legally separate
organizations. Implementation of GASB Statement No. 61 did not have an impact on the
Districts financial statements for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2013.

Governmental Accounting Standards Board Statement No. 62

For the fiscal year ended June 30, 2013, the District implemented Governmental
Accounting Standards Board (GASB) Statement No. 62 "Codification of Accounting and
Financial Reporting Guidance Contained in Pre-November 30, 1989 FASB and AICPA
Pronouncements." This Statement is effective for periods beginning after December 15,
2011. The objective of this Statement is to incorporate into the GASB's authoritative
literature certain accounting and financial reporting guidance that is included in the FASB
and AICPA pronouncements issued on or before November 30, 1989. This Statement
specifically identifies and consolidates the accounting and financial reporting provisions
that apply to state and local governments. Implementation of the Statement and the
impact on the District's financial statements are explained in Note 1.

Governmental Accounting Standards Board Statement No. 63

For the fiscal year ended June 30, 2013, the District implemented Governmental
Accounting Standards Board (GASB) Statement No. 63, "Financial Reporting of
Deferred Outflows of Resources, Deferred Inflows of Resources, and Net Position." This
Statement is effective for periods beginning after December 15, 2011. The objective of
this Statement is to establish guidance for reporting deferred outflows of resources,
deferred inflows of resources, and net position in a statement of financial position. This
Statement sets forth framework that specifies where deferred outflows of resources and
deferred inflows of resources, as well as assets and liabilities should be displayed. This
Statement also specifies how net position, no longer referred to as net assets, should be
displayed. Implementation of the Statement resulted in restating net assets to net
position in the District's financial statements and are explained in Note 1.
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3. TRANSACTIONS WITH THE COUNTY

Pursuant to an agreement between the District and the County, the County is
responsible for providing all necessary employees to the District for purposes of
performing District functions. Costs related to these employees are billed to the
District based on actual time spent providing services to the District. Supply and
equipment costs are also billed based on actual usage by the District. Accordingly,
the District has no supplies inventory or employee-related liabilities (e.g., pension,
compensated absences, and workers' compensation). For the year ended June 30,
2013, the County's billings to the District's General Fund approximated $106,287,000.
Costs associated with shared equipment and inventory funded through the
Department of Public Works' Internal Service Fund are recorded in the District's
financial statements as expenses under "Public Protection." For the year ended
June 30, 2013, this expense from the District's General Fund was $1,063,000.

The District has numerous transactions with the other funds of the County to finance
operations, provide services, purchase assets, and apportion property taxes. To the
extent that some transactions between the District and these funds were not paid or
received by June 30, 2013, the net balances of interFund amounts receivable or
payable were converted to cash for financial statement presentation.

On April 16, 1990, the District entered into acost-sharing agreement with the County,
relative to the Public Works headquarters building. Still in effect, the agreement
provides for the County to make rental payments to the District in exchange for its
occupancy of the building. Furthermore, the County agreed to pay for its
proportionate share of the headquarters operating costs. For the year ended June 30,
2013, County rental payments to the District totaled $4,141,000.

The District issued certificates of participation in 1987 to acquire its headquarters
building. These certificates were defeased and replaced with refunding bonds in
August 1993. The 1993 refunding bonds were refunded in January 2003 (see
Note 6). The District's management has no intention of selling the headquarters
building. However, in the event the headquarters were to be sold, the proceeds of the
sale in excess of any outstanding indebtedness would be shared by the District and
the County in proportion to each entity's share of the headquarters' cost.
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4. CASH AND INVESTMENTS

Pooled Cash and Investments

As provided for by the Government Code, some cash balances of the District are
pooled and invested by the County Treasurer but are subject to withdrawal from the
pool upon demand. As of June 30, 2013, the District's share of the total pooled cash
and investments included in the Statement of Net Position and Balance Sheet under
"pooled cash and investments" was $254,270,000, which represents approximately
1.11 % of the total pool. The "pooled cash and investments" reported on the Statement
of Fiduciary Assets and Liabilities was $179,000.

Interest earned on pooled investments is deposited monthly and is based upon the
average daily deposit balance during the allocation period. Investment gains and
losses are proportionately shared by the entities participating in the pool as an
increase or reduction in interest earnings. The net unrealized loss on the District's
proportionate share of investments held in the Treasurer's Pool was $2,046,000 as of
June 30, 2013. Statutes authorize the pool to invest in obligations of the United States
Treasury, federal agencies, municipalities, commercial paper rated A-1 by Standard &
Poor's Corporation or P-1 by Moody's Commercial Paper Record, bankers'
acceptances, negotiable certificates of deposit, floating rate notes, repurchase
agreements, and reverse repurchase agreements.

Investments are managed by the County Treasurer, who provides status reports on a
monthly basis to the Board. In addition, Treasury investment activity is subject to an
annual investment policy review, compliance oversight, quarterly financial reviews,
and annual financial reporting.

GASB Statement No. 3 exempts participating entities from classifying their pool
investments in categories of credit risk; however, GASB Statement No. 40 requires
disclosures of common deposit and investment risks related to credit risks,
concentration of credit risk, interest rate risk, and foreign currency risk. Information on
common deposit and investment risks for the entire County Treasurer's Pool is
presented in Note 5 to the County of Los Angeles Comprehensive Annual Financial
Report for the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2013.

Other Investments

Short-term investments of Milestone Treasury are managed by the Bank of New York
Trust Company, N. A.
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5. CAPITAL ASSETS

Capital asset activity for the year ended June 30, 2013, is as follows (in thousands):

Governmental Activities

Capital assets, not depreciated:

Land and easements

Construction-in-progress —
Infrastructure

Subtotal

Capital assets, being depreciated:

Buildings and improvements

Equipment

Infrastructure

Subtotal

Less accumulated depreciation:

Buildings and improvements

Equipment

Infrastructure

S u btota

Total capital assets, being depreciated, net

Total capital assets, net

Balance Balance
July 1, 2012 Additions Deletions June 30, 2013

$3,658,844 $ 5,313 $ (421) $3,663,736

58,256 25,747 12 612 71,391

3,777,100 31,060 11 3.0331 3,735.127

96,613 96,613

1.905 86 (280) 1,711

3,730,096 9,748 3,739,844

3,828,614 9,834 (280) 3,838,168

31,772 1,708 33,480

1,373 84 (280) 1,177

1,679,977 69.050 1,749.027

1,713.122 70,842 (280) 1,783,684

2,115,492

S~

61 1.008)

2~ .~

2,054,484

~5 Z~Lfi]1

Depreciation Expense

Governmental activities:

Public protection $ 70,842

Total depreciation expense, $ 70,842
governmental activities

The capital asset adjustment of $31,146,000 shown in the Reconciliation of the
Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances of
Governmental Funds to the Statement of Activities for the year ended June 30, 2013
(see page 22), is detailed as follows (in thousands):

Capital Asset Adjustments
Addition of Capital Assets, not depreciated:

Land and easement $ 5,313
Construction in progress-Infrastructure 25,747

Addition of Capital Assets, being depreciated:
Equipment 86

Total Capital Assets Adjustments 31 146
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6. LONG-TERM OBLIGATIONS

Long-term obligations of the District consist of capital construction and refunding
bonds and other liabilities (see Note 8).

Capital Construction and Refundina Bonds

On January 30, 2003, the Los Angeles County Public Works Financing Authority
issued $143,195,000 in refunding revenue bonds, maturing on various dates between
2004 and 2017, with an average interest rate of 3.34%. These bonds were issued to
refund the outstanding principal amount of $147,565,000 of capital construction and
refunding bonds issued in 1993 at an interest rate of 5%.

The District's capital construction and refunding bonds outstanding at June 30, 2013,
are summarized as follows (in thousands):

$143,195 issued in 2003; due in
annual installments through 2017;
average interest at 3.34% $5,745

Aggregate maturity of capital construction and refunding bonds as of June 30, 2013,
are as follows (in thousands):

Year Ending June 30,
2014
2015
2016
2017
Total

Revenue Bonds Series 2005A

Governmental Activities
Principal Interest
$ 1,355 $ 235
1,405 181
1,465 125
1.520 65
5 745 606

On July 13, 2005, the Los Angeles County Public Works Financing Authority issued
$20,540,000 in revenue k~onds, maturing on various dates between 2006 and 2025,
with interest rates ranging from 4% to 4.125%. Bond proceeds were used to finance
the design, renovation, improvement, and seismic retrofitting of the District's
headquarters building and to pay some costs of issuance incurred in connection with
the Series 2005A Bonds. The District's revenue bonds outstanding at June 30, 2013,
are summarized as follows (in thousands):
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$20,540 issued in 2005; due in
annual installments through 2025;
interest at 4.0% to 4.125% $14,025

Aggregate maturity of revenue bonds as of June 30, 2013, is as follows (in
thousands):

Year Ending June 30,
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019-2023
2024-2025
Total

Chanaes in Lona-Term Obliaations

Governmental Activities
Principal Interest
$ 935 $ 566

970 528
1,010 489
1,050 449
1,090 407
6,150 1, 344
2,820 175
14 025 3 958

The following is a summary of long-term obligations for the fiscal year ended
June 30, 2013 (in thousands):

Balance Deletions/ Balance Due Within
July 1, 2012 Additions Maturities June 30, 2013 One Year

Bonds Payable $37,195 $ - $(17,425) $ 19,770 $ 2,290
Other Liabilities (Note 8) 18,941 1,341 (167) 20,115 20,115
Total 6 1 6 1 341 17 592 ~~~-$$~ 22 405

7. INTERFUND TRANSACTIONS

Interfund transfers made during the year between the General, Debt Service, and
Capital Project Funds were in accordance with long-term debt covenants. InterFund
transfers: to/from other funds for the year ended June 30, 2013, were as follows (in
thousands):

Transfer From Transfer To Amount

General Fund Debt Service Fund $19,088

K~'7
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8. RISK MANAGEMENT

The District is self-insured and has programs to address general liability. The Districts
properties are insured under the County's Consolidated Property Insurance Program,
which has coverage of up to $800 million for all risk including earthquakes, $300
million for flood damages, and $1 million for pollution cleanup. There were no
settlements related to these programs that exceeded insurance coverage in the past
three years. The District bears the risk for all loss exposure in excess of insurance
coverage. Liabilities for claims are reported when it is probable that a loss has been
incurred and the amount of the loss, including amounts incurred but not reported, can
be reasonably estimated. The District utilizes actuarial studies, historical data, and
individual claim reviews to estimate these liabilities.

As of June 30, 2013, the District's best estimate of these probable judgment liabilities
is $20,115,000. The changes in reported liability since July 1, 2010, were as follows
(in thousands):

Current Year
Beginning of Claims and Balance at
Fiscal Year Changes in Claim Fiscal

Liability Estimate Payments Year-End

2010-11 $13,480 $ 5,580 $ (159) $18,901

2011-12 $18,901 $ 888 $ (848) $18,941

2012-13 $18,941 $ 1,341 $ (167) $20,115

9. PROPOSITION 218

In November 1996, voters approved the "Right to Vote on Taxes Act"
(Proposition 218), which limits the District's ability to levy additional property-related
benefit assessments without owner approval. In September 1998, the Board
approved ordinance amendments to bring the County's general purpose taxes into
conformance with Proposition 218. The District's existing benefit assessments are
exempt under Proposition 218. However, any future increases to property-related
benefit assessments may be subject to property owner approval.
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10. FEDERAL CLEAN WATER ACT

The Federal Clean Water Act (CWA) continues to have a significant impact on the
District, although other funding sources, primarily the County of Los Angeles General
Fund, have eased some of the impact. Asa Permittee under the Los Angeles
Municipal Stormwater NPDES Permit (Permit), which is mandated by the CWA, the
District continues to:

• Implement programs to minimize urban and stormwater runoff pollution.
• Conduct water quality monitoring.
• Conduct scientific studies to better understand pollutant sources and the

effectiveness of management practices.

The District continues to work with stakeholders to find successful and cost-effective
solutions to comply with Total Maximum Daily Load (TMDL) regulations. In
accordance with the CWA, the United States Environmental Protection Agency
promulgates TMDLs to restore and protect the health of the nation's surface water
bodies when existing pollution control programs do not attain water quality standards.
A TMDL is simply defined as the amount of a pollutant that a water body can receive
while meeting water quality standards. Over 30 TMDLs have been adopted in Los
Angeles County since 2000. The District continues to collaborate with its municipal
partners to keep pollutants out of the flood control system. At the direction of the
County's Board of Supervisors, the District assessed the feasibility of a countywide
Water Quality Funding Initiative that, if approved by voters, would have implemented a
property-based storm drainage fee for clean water that can be leveraged to obtain
Federal and State funding. However, at the conclusion of a public hearing for the
proposed fee on March 12, 2013, the Board of Supervisors voted to not proceed with
the fee at this time.

11. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

Propositions 1 E -The Disaster Preparedness and Flood Prevention Bond Act of 2006
and 84 —The Safe Drinking Water, Water Quality and Supply, Flood Control, River
and Coastal Protection Bond Act of 2006

On November 7, 2006, voters approved infrastructure ballot measures for California
State Propositions 1 E and 84 which provide for the State to sell bonds to finance
projects relating to enhancing flood protection and improving stormwater runoff quality.
Both of these measures have potential to provide considerable funding to the District.
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11. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES-Continued

To date, the Flood Control District has won $20 million in grant funding from
Proposition 1 E for its Santa Anita Dam Seismic Remediation and Spillway project, and
the first round of funding for Proposition 84 has been completed, of which 25% of the
funding was issued. Although the District received little funding from the first round, it
expects to receive funding from the remaining 75%, which is expected to be issued
over the next two years.

12. POLLUTION REMEDIATION

The District implemented GASB Statement No. 49 in the fiscal year ended June 30,
2009. GASB Statement No. 49 establishes accounting and reporting guidelines for
the recognition and measurement of pollution remediation obligations (liabilities).

The District is involved in several remediation actions to clean up pollution sites within
its boundaries. These matters generally coincide with the Districts ownership of land,
buildings and infrastructure assets. In some cases, regulatory agencies (e.g.,
California Regional Water Quality Control Board) notify the District of the need for
remedial action. However, the District also conducts its own environmental monitoring
to identify pollution sites and matters requiring further investigation and possible
remediation. Once the District is aware of a condition, it begins monitoring,
assessment, testing and/or cleanup activities, and recognizes pollution remediation
obligations when estimates can reasonably be determined.

Previously identified types of pollution include leaking underground storage tanks, and
contamination of water, groundwater and soil. Remediation efforts include
remediation and feasibility studies, source identification studies, site testing, sampling
and analysis, groundwater cleanup, and removal of underground storage tanks.

Underground storage tank projects were completed in Fiscal Year 2012-13 at Longden
Yard, Santa Anita Dam, Pickens Yard, Irwindale Spreading Basin Headworks, Rio
Hondo Spreading Grounds, San Gabriel Dam, and Big Dalton Dam. As of June 30,
2013, the District has no estimated pollution remediation obligations. In subsequent
periods, the District will adjust estimated obligations when new information indicates
such changes are required. At this time, the District has determined there are no
estimated recoveries that would increase obligations.

13. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

In preparing the accompanying financial statements, District management has
reviewed all known events that have occurred after June 30, 2013, and through
December 26, 2013, the date when this financial statement was available to be issued,
for inclusion in the financial statement and footnotes.
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REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION
LOS ANGELES COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE
BUDGET AND ACTUAL ON BUDGETARY BASIS

GENERAL FUND
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2013 (in thousands)

GENERAL FUND
VARIANCE

ACTUAL ON FROM
FINAL

ORIGINAL FINAL BUDGETARY BUDGET
POSITIVE

BUDGET BUDGET BASIS (NEGATIVE)

REVENUES:

Taxes $ 96,827 $ 109,380 $ 108,635 $ (745)

Licenses and permits 711 711 769 58

Fines, forfeitures, and penalties 1,824 1,824 1,696 (128)

Revenue from use of money and property:

Investment income 1,901 1,901 3,080 1,179

Rents and concessions 7,567 7,567 6,956 (611)

Royalties 700 700 1,240 540

Intergovernmental revenues:

Federal 1,421 1,421

State 839 839 3,771 2,932

Other 4,957 726 4,356 3,630

Charges for services 112,668 112,668 117,128 4,460

Miscellaneous 1,771 1,771 5,340 3,569

TOTAL REVENUES 229,765 238,087 254,392 16,305

EXPENDITURES:

Current - Public protection:

Services and supplies 204,721 198,373 182,064 16,309

Other charges 21,047 21,397 19,495 1,902

Capital assets-equipment 519 277 104 173

Capital assets-infrastructure 19,775 25,773 9,057 16,716

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 246,062 245,820 210,720 35,100

REVENUES OVER/(UNDER) EXPENDITURES (16,297) (7,733) 43,672 51,405

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES):

Sales of capital assets 70 70 128 58

Transfers out (3,266) (3,508) 3,508

Appropriation for contingencies (8,322) 8,322

Changes in reserves and designations (34,156) (34,156) (20,875) 13,281

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)-NET (37,352) (45,916) (20,747) 25,169

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE (53,649) (53,649) 22,925 76,574

FUND BALANCE, JULY 1, 2012 53,649 53,649 53,649

FUND BALANCE, JUNE 30, 2013 $ - $ -
$ 76,574 $ 76,574

See accompanying notes to required supplementary information
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1. BUDGETARY DATA

In accordance with the provisions of Section 29000-29144 of the State's
Government Code, commonly known as the County Budget Act, District budgets are
adopted on or before October 2 of each year. Budgets are adopted for the General
Fund and the Debt Service Fund on a basis of accounting which is different from
generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP). For the fiscal year ended
June 30, 2013, the District's Capital Project Funds were closed. Note 2 describe the
differences between the budgetary basis of accounting and GAAP. A reconciling
schedule is also presented for the General Fund.

The District budget is organized by budget unit and by expenditure object. Budget
units are established at the discretion of the Board. Each individual fund constitutes
a budget unit. Expenditures are controlled at the object level for all District budgets,
except for capital asset expenditures, which are controlled on the sub-object level.
Expenditures did not exceed the related appropriations within any fund as of
June 30, 2013. The District is a blended component unit of the County of Los
Angeles (County). The County prepares a separate budgetary document, the
County Budget, which demonstrates legal compliance with budgetary control.

Transfers of appropriations between budget units must be approved by the Board.
Supplemental appropriations financed by unanticipated revenue during the year
must also be approved by the Board. Transfer of appropriation between objects of
expenditure within the same budget unit must be approved by the Board or the Chief
Executive Office, depending upon the amount transferred. The original and final
budgets amounts are reported in the District's Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures,
and Changes in Fund Balance — Budget and Actual on Budgetary Basis for the
General Fund. Any excess of budgeted expenditures and other financing uses over
revenue and other financing sources is financed by beginning available fund balance
as provided for in the County Budget Act.

2. RECONCILIATION BETWEEN BUDGETARY BASIS AND U.S. GAAP

The District's Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance —
Budget and Actual on Budgetary Basis for the General Fund has been prepared on
the budgetary basis of accounting which is different from U.S. GAAP. The major
areas of difference are as follows:

• Under the budgetary basis, designations are recorded as other financing uses at
the time they are established. Although designations are not legal commitments,
the District recognizes them as uses of budgetary fund balance. Designations
subsequently cancelled or otherwise made available for appropriation are
recorded as other financing sources.
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2. RECONCILIATION BETWEEN BUDGETARY BASIS AND U.S. GAAP-Continued

• Under the budgetary basis, encumbrances and other reserves are also recorded
as other financing uses when established. For encumbrances, this occurs at the
time contracts and/or purchase agreements are entered into. Under the U.S.
GAAP basis, these obligations are only recognized when goods are received or
services are rendered. Other reserves are also recognized as other financing
uses to indicate that certain assets are not available for appropriation.
Cancellations of encumbrances and other fund balance reserves are recorded as
other financing sources for budgetary purposes.

• Under the budgetary basis, property tax revenues are recognized to the extent
that they are collectible within one year after year-end. Under the U.S. GAAP
basis, property tax revenues are recognized only to the extent that they are
collectible within 60 days.

• Under the U.S. GAAP basis, investment income includes the effect of changes in
the fair value of investment. Under the budgetary basis, investment income is
recognized prior to the effect of such fair value changes.

The amounts presented for the governmental fund statements are based on the
modified accrual basis of accounting and differ from the amounts presented on the
budgetary basis of accounting. The following schedule is a reconciliation of the
budgetary U.S. GAAP basis fund balances as of June 30, 2013 (in thousands):

General
Fund

Fund Balance — Budgetary Basis (page 43) $ 76,574

Reserves and Designations 169,726

Subtotal 246,300

Adjustments:

Change in Accounts Payable Accruals (2,112)

Change in Revenue Accruals (3,304)

Fund Balance — U.S. GAAP Basis (page 21) 240 884

45
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LOS ANGELES COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT
STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

FIDUCIARY FUNDS
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2013 (in thousands)

TOTAL AGENCY FUNDS

ASSETS

Pooled cash and investments

TOTAL ASSETS

LIABILITIES

Deposits payable

TOTAL LIABILITIES

Balance

July 1, 2012

Balance

Additions Deductions June 30, 2013

$ 3,480 $ 94,980 $ (98,281) $ 179

$ 3,480 $ 94,980 $ (98,281) $ 179

$ (3,480) $ (94,980) $ 98,281 $ (179)

$ (3,480) $ (94,980) $ 98,281 $ (179)
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STATISTICAL SECTION

The information presented in this section is not covered by the Independent Auditor's
Report, but is presented as supplemental data for the benefit of the reader of the
comprehensive annual financial report. The objective of this statistical section
information is to provide financial statement users with additional historical perspective,
context, and detail to assist in using the information in the financial statements, notes to
financial statements, and required supplementary information to better understand and
assess the Districts overall financial health.

CONTENTS PAGE

FINANCIALTRENDS ....................................................................................... 47
These schedules contain trend information to help the reader
understand how the District's financial performance and
well-being have changed over time.

REVENUE CAPACITY ..................................................................................... 53
These schedules contain trend information to help the reader
assess the District's most significant local revenue source,
which is property taxes.

DEBTCAPACITY ............................................................................................. 57
These schedules present information to help the reader to
assess the District's ability to cover current levels of
outstanding debt and the District's ability to issue additional
debt in the future.

DEMOGRAPHIC AND ECONOMIC INFORMATION ....................................... 63
These schedules offer demographic and economic indicators
to help the reader understand the environment within which
the District's financial activities take place.

OPERATING INFORMATION .......................................................................... 65
These schedules contain service and infrastructure data to
help the reader understand how the information in the
District's financial report relates to the services the District
provides and the activities it conducts.

Sources: Unless otherwise noted, the information in these schedules derives from the
comprehensive annual financial reports for the applicable year.
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,
8
7
5
,
2
6
0
)

1,
09
3,
88
6,
93
5

1
.
0
0
0
0
0°
/a

N
o
t
e
s
:

(
1
)
 
Th
is
 s
c
h
e
d
u
l
e
 r
ep

re
se

nt
s 
th
e 
en
ti
re
 C
o
u
n
t
y
 o
f 
L
o
s
 A
ng

el
es

. 
T
h
e
 F
lo
od
 C
on
tr
ol
 D
is
tr
ic
t 
is

 a
 c
o
m
p
o
n
e
n
t
 o
f 
th
e 
C
o
u
n
t
y
 o
f 
L
o
s
 A
n
g
e
l
e
s

a
n
d
 c
ov
er
s 
m
o
s
t
 o
f 
th
e 
C
o
u
n
t
y
 a
re
a.

(
2
)
 
D
u
e
 t
o 
th
e 
1
9
7
8
 p
a
s
s
a
g
e
 o
f 
th
e 
pr
op
er
ty
 t
ax

 i
ni

ti
at

iv
e 
Pr

op
os

it
io

n 
1
3
 (
Pr
op
. 
13
),
 t
he
 C
o
u
n
t
y
 d
o
e
s
 n
ot
 t
ra
ck
 t
he
 e
st
im
at
ed
 a
ct
ua
l 
va
lu
e 
of

al
l 
C
o
u
n
t
y
 p
ro
pe
rt
ie
s.
 
U
n
d
e
r
 P
ro
p.
 1
3
 p
ro
pe
rt
y 
is

 a
s
s
e
s
s
e
d
 a
t 
th
e 
1
9
7
8
 m
a
r
k
e
t
 v
al
ue
 w
it

h 
a
n
 a
n
n
u
a
l
 i
nc
re
as
e 
li
mi
te
d 
to
 t
he
 l
es
se
r 
of
 2
%

or
 t
he
 C
P
I
 o
n
 p
ro
pe
rt
y 
no
t 
in
vo
lv
ed
 i
n 
a
 c
h
a
n
g
e
 o
f 
o
w
n
e
r
s
h
i
p
 o
r 
pr
op
er
ti
es
 t
ha
t 
di

d 
no
t 
u
n
d
e
r
g
o
 n
e
w
 c
on
st
ru
ct
io
n.
 
N
e
w
l
y
 a
cq
ui
re
d

pr
op
er
ty
 i
s 
a
s
s
e
s
s
e
d
 a
t 
it
s 
n
e
w
 m
a
r
k
e
t
 v
al
ue
 (
us
ua
ll
y 
th

e 
p
u
r
c
h
a
s
e
 p
ri
ce
) 
a
n
d
 t
he

 v
al
ue
 o
f 
a
n
y
 n
e
w
 c
on

st
ru

ct
io

n 
is

 a
d
d
e
d
 t
o 
th
e 
ex

is
ti

ng

b
a
s
e
 v
al
ue
 o
f 
a
 p
ar
ce
l.
 A
s
 a
 r
es
ul
t,
 s
im

il
ar

 p
ro
pe
rt
ie
s 
c
a
n
 h
a
v
e
 s
ub
st
an
ti
al
ly
 d
if

fe
re

nt
 a
s
s
e
s
s
e
d
 v
al
ue
s 
b
a
s
e
d
 o
n
 t
he
 d
at

e 
of
 p
ur
ch
as
e.

Ad
di

ti
on

al
ly

, 
Pr
op
. 
1
3
 l
im

it
s 
th
e 
pr
op
er
ty
 t
ax

 r
at
e 
to
 1
 %
 o
f 
a
s
s
e
s
s
e
d
 v
al
ue
 p
lu
s 
th

e 
ra
te
 n
ec
es
sa
ry
 t
o 
fu
nd
 l
oc
al
 v
ot
er

-a
p
p
r
o
v
e
d
 b
o
n
d
s

a
n
d
 s
pe
ci
al
 a
s
s
e
s
s
m
e
n
t
s
.

(
3
)
 
S
e
c
u
r
e
d
 p
ro
pe
rt
y 

is
 g
en
er
al
ly
 r
ea
l 
pr
op
er
ty
 a
n
d
 i
s 
de
fi
ne
d 
a
s
 l
an

d,
 m
i
n
e
s
,
 m
in
er
al
s,
 t
im
be
r,
 a
n
d
 i
m
p
r
o
v
e
m
e
n
t
s
 s
u
c
h
 a
s
 b
ui

ld
in

gs
,

st
ru
ct
ur
es
, 
cr
op
s,
 t
re
es
, 
a
n
d
 v
in
es
.

(
4
)
 
U
n
s
e
c
u
r
e
d
 p
ro
pe
rt
y 

is
 g
en
er
al
ly
 p
er
so
na
l 
pr
op
er
ty
 i
nc

lu
di

ng
 m
ac

hi
ne

ry
, 
e
q
u
i
p
m
e
n
t
,
 o
ff
ic
e 
to
ol
s,
 a
n
d
 s
up
pl
ie
s.

(
5
)
 

Un
it
ar
y 
pr
op
er
ti
es
 a
re
 r
ai
lr
oa
ds
, 

ut
il
it
ie
s 
a
n
d
 p
ip
el
in
es
 c
ro
ss
in
g 
th
e 
C
o
u
n
t
y
 a
n
d
 a
re
 a
s
s
e
s
s
e
d
 b
y 
th
e 
St
at
e 
B
o
a
r
d
 o
f 
Eq

ua
li

za
ti

on
 a
n
d
 t
he
 C
o
u
n
t
y

As
se
ss
or
. 

Ef
fe

ct
iv

e 
2
0
1
2-
13
, 
Un
it
ar
y 
pi
pe
li
ne
s 
pr
ev
io
us
ly
 r
ep
or
te
d 
u
n
d
e
r
 S
e
c
u
r
e
d
,
 i
s 
n
o
w
 r
ep
or
te
d 
u
n
d
e
r
 U
ni
ta
ry
.

(
6
)
 
E
x
e
m
p
t
 p
ro
pe
rt
ie
s 
in

cl
ud

e 
n
u
m
e
r
o
u
s
 f
ul
l 
a
n
d
 p

ar
ti
al
 e
xc
lu
si
on
s/
ex

em
pt

io
ns

 p
ro
vi
de
d 
by
 t
he
 S
ta
te
 C
on
st
it
ut
io
n 
a
n
d
 t
he
 l
eg
is
la
tu
re
 t
ha
t

re
li
ev
e 
ce
rt
ai
n 
ta
xp
ay
er
s 
f
r
o
m
 t
he
 b
u
r
d
e
n
 o
f 
pa

yi
ng

 p
ro
pe
rt
y 
ta
xe
s.

(
7
)
 

Ef
fe

ct
iv

e 
F
Y
 2
0
1
2-
13
, 
S
e
c
u
r
e
d
 p
ro
pe
rt
y 
d
o
e
s
 n
ot
 i
nc

lu
de

 t
he
 U
ni
ta
ry
 p
ip
el
in
es
 a
s
s
e
s
s
e
d
 b
y 
th
e 
C
o
u
n
t
y
 A
ss
es
so
r.

S
o
u
r
c
e
:

Au
di
to
r-
Co
nt
ro
ll
er
, 
C
o
u
n
t
y
 o
f 
L
o
s
 A
n
g
e
l
e
s
 T
a
x
p
a
y
e
r
s
'
 G
ui
de
.
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L
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l
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S
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l
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.
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0
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0
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0
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0
.
0
4
1
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0
.
0
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3
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04
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0
.
0
0
0
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0
.
0
3
8
8
9
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0
.
2
2
7
2
6
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0
.
0
0
3
7
0
0

1.
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0.
00

00
00

0
.
0
3
8
6
6
6

0
.
2
0
3
4
8
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0
.
0
0
3
7
0
0

1.
24
58
49

0.
00

00
00

0
.
0
3
7
6
9
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0
.
2
2
4
3
5
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0
.
0
0
3
5
0
0

1.
26

55
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No
te

s:
(1
) 
T
h
e
 S
ec

ur
ed

 T
a
x
 R
at

e 
a
n
d
 R
at

io
s 
Re

po
rt

 n
o 
lo

ng
er

 i
nc

lu
de

s 
th
e 
De

te
nt

io
n 

Fa
ci

li
ti

es
 a
n
d
 F
lo

od
 C
on
tr
ol
 D
is
tr
ic
ts
 r
at

es
, 
a
s
 t
he

se
 b
o
n
d
s

h
a
v
e
 m
at

ur
ed

.
(
A
)
 T
h
e
 t
ax

 r
at

e 
fo
r 
T
a
x
 R
at

e 
Ar
ea
 #
4
,
 w
hi

ch
 a
pp
li
es
 t
o 
m
o
s
t
 p
ro
pe
rt
y 
wi

th
in

 t
he
 C
it
y 
of
 L
o
s
 A
ng
el
es
, 
is

 u
se

d 
to
 i
ll

us
tr

at
e 
th
e 
b
r
e
a
k
d
o
w
n
 o
f

a
 t
ax

 r
at

e 
wi

th
in

 t
he
 C
ou
nt
y.

(
B
)
 A

rt
ic

le
 X
II

IA
 (
Pr

op
os

it
io

n 
1
3
)
 li

mi
ts

 t
he
 m
a
x
i
m
u
m
 a
d 
va
lo
re
m 
ta

x 
ra

te
 t
o 
1 %
 o
f 
"f
ul
l 
ca
sh
 v
al
ue
" 
ex

ce
pt

 f
or

 i
nd
eb
tn
es
s 
ap
pr
ov
ed
 b
y 
th
e

vo
te

rs
 p
ri

or
 t
o 
Ju

ly
 1
, 
19

78
. 

Al
l 
ot

he
r 
ra
te
s 
ar

e 
ca
lc
ul
at
ed
 p
er
 $
1
0
0
 o
f 
as

se
ss

ed
 v
al

ue
.

(
C
)
 A
n
 e
xc

ep
ti

on
 t
o 
th
e 
1 %
li
mi
t 
w
a
s
 p
ro

vi
de

d 
by

 P
ro

po
si

ti
on

 4
6
 t
ha

t 
w
a
s
 a
pp
ro
ve
d 

in
 J
u
n
e
 1
9
8
6
 r
e-
es
ta
bl
is
hi
ng
 a
ut
ho
ri
ty
 o
f 
lo

ca
l

g
o
v
e
r
n
m
e
n
t
s
 t
o 
is

su
e 
ge
ne
ra
l 
ob
li
ga
ti

on
 b
o
n
d
s
 f
or

 c
er

ta
in

 p
ur

po
se

s.

(
D
)
 T
h
e
 C
ou
nt
y 

is
 d
iv
id
ed
 i
nt

o 
12
,2
29
 t
ax

 r
at

e 
ar

ea
s 
wh

ic
h 
ar

e 
un
iq
ue
 c
om
bi
na
ti
on
s 
of
 v
ar
io
us
 j
ur
is
di
ct
io
ns
 s
er

vi
ci

ng
 a
 s
pe

ci
fi

c 
ge
og
ra
ph
ic

ar
ea

.

S
o
u
r
c
e
:

Se
cu

re
d 
T
a
x
 R
at

e 
a
n
d
 R
at

io
s 
Re
po
rt
 f
ro

m 
th
e 
Co
un
ty
 o
f 
L
o
s
 A
ng

el
es

 A
ud

it
or

-C
on

tr
ol

le
r,

 T
a
x
 D
iv
is
io
n.
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No
te
s:

(1
) 
Th

is
 s
ch
ed
ul
e 
re

pr
es

en
ts

 t
he

 e
nt

ir
e 
Co

un
ty

 o
f 
Lo
s 
An

ge
le

s.
 T
h
e
 F
lo
od
 C
on

tr
ol

 D
is
tr
ic
t 
is
 a
 c
o
m
p
o
n
e
n
t
 o
f 
th
e 
Co

un
ty

 o
f 
Lo
s 
An
ge
le
s 
an
d

co
ve
rs
 m
o
s
t
 o
f 
th
e 
Co

un
ty

 a
re
a.

(2
) 
S
e
e
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ch
ed
ul
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"A
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se
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Va
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ct
ua
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of
 T
ax
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 P
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rt
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al

ue
, 
$1

,0
44

,6
71

,4
11

 a
s
 o
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u
n
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ur
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 l
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ex
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 T

ot
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ss
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se
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va
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 o
f

J
u
n
e
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0,
 2
0
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4
 i
s 
ba
se
d 
o
n
 S
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 d
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 C
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 c
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 c
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h
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al
 D
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 D
e
b
t
 M
ar
gi
n 

is
 t
he
 F
lo

od
 C
on

tr
ol

 D
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tr
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 f
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 b
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 f
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b
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.
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u
r
c
e
:

Co
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L
o
s
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ng
el
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ud
it
or

-C
on
tr
ol
le
r.
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4
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2
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1
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.
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N
o
t
e
s
:

(
1
)
 

Th
is

 s
c
h
e
d
u
l
e
 r
ep

re
se

nt
s 
th

e 
en

ti
re

 C
o
u
n
t
y
 o
f 
L
o
s
 A
ng

el
es

. 
T
h
e
 F
lo

od
 C
on

tr
ol

 D
is
tr
ic
t 
is

 a
 c
o
m
p
o
n
e
n
t
 o
f

th
e 
C
o
u
n
t
y
 o
f 
L
o
s
 A
n
g
e
l
e
s
 a
n
d
 c
ov

er
s 
m
o
s
t
 o
f 
th

e 
C
o
u
n
t
y
 a
re

a.

(
2
)
 

A
m
o
u
n
t
s
 s
h
o
w
n
 a
re

 i
n 
ac
tu
al
 d
ol

la
rs

 (
no

t 
th

ou
sa

nd
s)

.

(
3
)
 

Pu
bl

ic
 s
ch
oo
l 
en

ro
ll

me
nt

.

(
4
)
 

A
m
o
u
n
t
 i
s 
a
 p
ro

je
ct

io
n 
a
s
 o
f 
Fe
br
ua
ry
 2
0
1
3
.

S
o
u
r
c
e
s
: L
o
s
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n
g
e
l
e
s
 E
c
o
n
o
m
i
c
 D
e
v
e
l
o
p
m
e
n
t
 C
or
po
ra
ti
on
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c
o
n
o
m
i
c
 F
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ec
as
t:
 w
eb
si
te
 a
dd
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: 
w
w
w
.
l
a
e
d
c
.
c
o
m

**
 

Ca
li
fo
rn
ia
 D
e
p
a
r
t
m
e
n
t
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f 
Ed
uc
at
io
n 
we
bs
it
e 
ad

dr
es

s:
 w
w
w
.
c
d
e
.
c
a
.
g
o
v
.
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No
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(1
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Th
is
 s
ch
ed
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is
 b
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ed
 o
n 
th

e 
en

ti
re

 C
ou

nt
y 
of

 L
os

 A
ng

el
es

. 
T
h
e
 F
lo
od
 C
on

tr
ol

 D
is
tr
ic
t 
is

 a
 c
o
m
p
o
n
e
n
t
 o
f 
th

e 
Co

un
ty

 o
f 
Lo
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d 
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ve
rs

m
o
s
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 o
f 
th

e 
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un
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e
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 p
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se
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e
m
p
l
o
y
m
e
n
t
 b
y 
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ry
 b
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m
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b
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 f
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No
te

s:
(1
) 

Fu
ll
-t
im
e 
eq

ui
va

le
nt

 c
ou
nt
 i
s 
ca
lc
ul
at
ed
 b
y 
di
vi
di
ng
 t
he
 t
ot
al
 n
u
m
b
e
r
 o
f 
m
a
n
- m
o
n
t
h
s
 p
ai

d 
by

 1
2.
 F

ul
l -
ti

me
 e
qu

iv
al

en
t 
e
m
p
l
o
y
e
e
s

in
cl
ud
es
 a
ll
 e
m
p
l
o
y
e
e
s
 o
n
 t
he
 C
ou

nt
y'

s 
pa
yr
ol
l 
sy
st
em
. 
Th
is
 a
cc
ou
nt
s 
fo

r 
th
e 
di
ff
er
en
ce
 b
et
we
en
 t
he
 t
ot
al
 n
u
m
b
e
r
 o
f 
Co
un
ty

e
m
p
l
o
y
e
e
s
 o
n
 t
hi

s 
sc

he
du

le
 a
n
d
 t
he
 n
u
m
b
e
r
 o
f 
Co
un
ty
 e
m
p
l
o
y
e
e
s
 p
er
 t
he
 "
Pr

in
ci

pa
l 
Em
pl
oy
er
s"
 s
ch
ed
ul
e.

(2
) 

Sp
ec
if
ic
 d
at
a 
fo

r 
Pu
bl
ic
 W
a
y
s
 a
n
d
 F
ac
il
it
ie
s 
is

 n
ot
 a
va
il
ab
le
.

(
3
)
 B

eg
in

ni
ng

 w
it
h 
2
0
0
9-

10
, 
to
ta
l 
re
fl
ec
ts
 t
he
 e
xc
lu
si
on
 o
f 
Su
pe
ri
or
 C
ou
rt
 e
m
p
l
o
y
e
e
s
 t
ha
t 
ar

e 
n
o
 l
on

ge
r 
o
n
 t
he
 C
ou

nt
y'

s 
pa

yr
ol

l

a
n
d
 a
re
 i
de
nt
if
ie
d 
a
s
 S
ta
te
 e
mp
lo
ye
es
.
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is
 s
ch
ed
ul
e 
re

pr
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en
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 e
nt

ir
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f 
L
o
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 A
ng
el
es
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T
h
e
 F
lo
od
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on
tr
ol
 D
is
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t 
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 c
o
m
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o
n
e
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f 
th
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L
o
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el
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n
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 m
o
s
t
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th
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m
p
l
o
y
e
e
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d 
Co
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l 
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Los Angeles County Flood Control District

Fiscal Year 2013 -Photo Gallery

Map of Los Angeles County Flood Control District
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Morris Dam Water Supply Enhancement Project

The $10.6 million Morris Dam

Water Supply Enhancement

Project automated the dam

and brought it into the 21st

century. The project

resulted in potential additional

stormwater conservation and

operational capabilities

sufficient to supply water to

11,000 households per year.

The dam's original technology

was replaced by automated

control systems; updated

electrical, mechanical, and

communication systems; a

new control house; and five

new high-performance valves.
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Rubber Dams at the San Gabriel Coastal Spreading Grounds

These rubber dams divert imported and reclaimed water to or from the spreading grounds, and are

also used to spread water within the river bed itself. The rubber dams are a crucial component of Los

Angeles County Flood Control District water recharge operations.
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Santa Anita Dam and Reservoir

Sediment Removal and Riser Modification Project
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330,000 cubic yards of sediment were removed to restore water storage capacity and reduce

the risk of flood damage to downstream communities. A riser drain was also installed to ensure

the dam's safety in the event of the maximum credible earthquake.
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San Dimas Dam Maintenance Project

Flood control gates were
rehabilitated to ensure the
longevity of San Dimas
Dam's flood control
operations.

The project also included the
replacement of the left
abutment monitoring
platforms and the
replacement of a five
thousand gallon water tank.
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Los Angeles County Flood Control District
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Attachment C

LOS ANGELES COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT
Combined Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances

General Fund
For the Fiscal Years Ended June 30, 2009, through June 30, 2013

(in thousands)

FISCAL YEAR
2008-09 2009-10 2010-11 2011-12 2012-13

REVENUES:

Taxes $ 100,611 $ 97,684 $ 97,232 $ 101,735 $ 112,453
Licenses and permits 606 593 595 705 769
Fines, forteitures, and penalties 1,913 2,215 1,824 1,500 1,696
Interest 4,750 2,430 1,003 1,911 513
Rents and royalties 8,281 8,425 7,175 8,719 8,196
Intergovernmental revenues:

Federal 2,086 11,108 3,642 769 1,421
State 8,515 960 2,125 4,502 3,770
Other 6,134 6,539 6,366 5,529 4,356

Charges for services 126,963 116,615 113,999 116,758 117,399
Miscellaneous 1,566 1,483 2,620 4,383 5,252

TOTAL REVENUES $ 261,425 $ 248,052 $ 236,581 $ 246,511 $ 255,825
EXPENDITURES:

Current Public Protection:

Services and supplies $ 215,492 $ 245,303 $ 210,730 $ 179,223 $ 178,227
Other Charges - - - - _

Debt Service:

Principal - - - _ _

Interest - - - _ _

Capital Outlay 808 10,456 13,051 5,798 10,884
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 216,300 255,759 223,781 185,021 189,111
EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES OVER

EXPENDITURES $ 45,125 $ (7,707) $ 12,800 $ 61 490 $ 66 714
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES):

Sale of capital assets 281 368 70 21 128
Transfers in from County of Los Angeles 32 328 40
Transfers in - - 1 226
Transfers out (19,052) (19,078) (19 068) (18 867) (19 088)

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)-NET $ (18,739) $ (18,382) $ (18,957) $ (18 620) $ (18 960)
EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES AND

USES $ 26,386 $ (26,089) $ (6,157) $ 42,870 $ 47,754
BEGINNING FUND BALANCE, JULY 1 158,297 184,683 158,594 158,594 193,130
PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENTS _ _ _ _ _

CONTRIBUTION TO COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES - - (1 159) (1 018) -
FUND BALANCE, JUNE 30 $ 184,683 $ 158,594 $ 151,278 $ 200,446 $ 240,884

Source: Los Angeles County Flood Control District Comprehensive Annual Financial Reports
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